CARL J. HARTMANN I

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

2940 BROOKWIND DR.
HOLLAND, Ml 49424

TELEPHONE
(8340) 642-4422
ADMITTED: USVI & DC

EMAIL
CARL@CARLHARTMANN.COM

October 20, 2022 Email Only

James Hymes, Esq.

cc: Charlotte Perrell, Esq.
Stefan Herpel, Esq.
Joel Holt, Esq.
loana André, Avocat

RE: Confirmation re Rule 37 Conference in 650/65/342 as to Isam
Jim:

This will confirm my understanding of the discussion and the deliverables from the Rule
37 conference between 10 a.m. and 11:15 a.m. on Thursday, October 20, 2022. The
two of us were present, and | had supplied you with the two documents appended: (1)
an annotated letter to you with items for discussion numbered starting with 1 (Exhibit 1),
and (2) a set of all of the Isam discovery responses with specific items for discussion
highlighted (Exhibit 2). As the second document caused some confusion, | did not send
you the third document—a similar collection of all of Manal’s discovery responses with
items for discussion highlighted. | did, however, go through it with you—with you using
your copies. Finally, | agreed to send you my prior letter of 10/16/22 in which | listed
bank accounts and addresses that Isam both failed to disclose and describe. (I did so
today at 11:30 a.m.)

A. Points raised in letter (by large, red numbers)

Item 1: You agreed to check your records and supply us with a written
confirmation that you had no communications with Manal prior to your filing the
Foreclosure action for her.

Item 2. You agreed to file sealed copies of the full contents and covers of Isam
and Manal’s current and former passports with the Court.

Item 3: Referring to items we would cover in specific discovery responses, |
stated that we wanted to understand the nature of Isam’s retention of funds for Manal
leading up to the two $2 million transfers from Isam’s (tradename Island Appliance)
account. | noted that in responses it was said that it was in a “fund”, being “managed” by
Isam, and that it was all “in the Island Appliances account.” You agreed (see below)
that you would consult with your clients and get the correct information: i.e., was there
ever a separate “fund” or “account” or was it in the Island Appliances account?
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Item 4: | raised the issue of Manal having other accounts from 1995-present into
which funds may have gone. You stated there were none. Later in the discussion
(below) | showed you a bank card for another account. You said you would talk with
your client and determine if she had other accounts in Ramallah or STM and respond
accordingly.

Item 5: Contained in 4.

Item 6: | discussed the fact that we did not receive responses as to the cash
transactions “in” to her from Isam, or “out” from her in spending or obtaining assets.
This was discussed below in detail.

Item 7: We asked for certification that she had used reasonable steps to get her
agent, Isam, to obtain and supply the bank records and any other records related to his
acting as her agent. You stated you would get back to me on this.

Item 8: We asked for her present address, and if it was not a place with valid
physical addresses, that it be described by route and physical appearance. You asked
why | would want that. | responded that (1) it is a standard discovery inquiry of a party,
and (2) | intend to have or may have process served on her locally. You said you would
provide this.

Item 9: | asked whether she had paid and would produce tax filings in her home
jurisdiction for 1998, 1999 and 2000. You said you would speak to your client and
respond.

Item 10: Discussed under item 6.

Item 11: | asked that you agree to my pro forma amendment of all pending
discovery to correct any confusion between “BFC Island Appliance” and “Island
Appliance” and then re-answer questions where | believe the confusion may have
altered answers. You asked for clarification as to which questions those were, and |
agreed to send you a separate letter listing them. You stated you would let me know
after seeing that letter. | noted that this was a simple matter and that if you would not, |
would seek assistance from the Court.

B. Points raised in Isam’s Responses (highlighted)

a. Req. to Admit 5: | noted again that Isam refers to the fact that Manal’s funds used to
transfer $4 million to Sixteen Plus were “entrusted to [him] to manage” but that it was
unclear when, how and where this management happened—what account(s) were the
funds in, how much and when, and was there ever a separate account or fund. We dealt
with it below.

b. Req. to Admit 15: Isam denied that “that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit
2, as well as Exhibits 3 and 4 attached, transferred to the Sixteen Plus account at the
Bank of Nova Scotia had never been in any account titled for the benefit or trust of
Manal Yousef.” | pointed out that he stated elsewhere that they were always in his
account trade named Island Appliance, and thus, had never been in any accounted
titled to her or as to which she was a beneficiary. You stated | was correct and that after
checking this, you would amend,
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c. Interrog 1: Relates to all of his addresses. | noted that the letter | have supplied to you
listed other addresses he has given and stated that we want all addresses, real or false
that he has had/used—and that this includes address given to foreign banks. You said
you would check with your client. Again, | expect an amendment of the response.

d. Interrog 2: | noted that he had not given his amount of pay or percentage of stock
holdings for Island Appliance. Your response was unclear, but | expect an amendment.

e. Interrog 4: | noted that he did not list all accounts in his name and gave you the
reference to several. | also asked for all foreign bank accounts during the period 1995-
2000. | also noted that there was inadequate detail for those already described. You
said you would check with your client. Again, | expect an amendment.

f. Interrog 6. Manal’s address. | was unclear as to your response. But | again stated that
we wanted it produced.

g. Interrog 9b. Isam was asked “How you and/or BFC Island Appliance obtained the
$2,000,000 to transfer to Sixteen Plus on or about February 19, 1997.” | noted that the
French Banking Commission listed 10 consecutive deposits totaling $1.5 million in January
1997—ijust before the transfer of $2 million. We want to know where those deposits came
from, and (covered in another request below) what the average monthly balances were from
April 1996 through September 1997—whether or not he has documents or exact
recollection. Again, your response was unclear, so | clarified that | want to know
approximate amounts if not exact amounts. For example, was there more than $1 million in
that account prior to January of 19967 And approximately how did that amount vary from
April 1996 through September 19977 Again, the response was unclear.

h. Doc Req 1 (and Doc Req 14): Isam was asked and responded as follows:

You stated that he had none. | stated that he has an obligation to obtain documents
within his control, or in the alternative to provide access. Thus, | asked for two letters:
(1) to BFC releasing his banking records related to this case, i.e., for the time period
1995-2000, and (2) to the STM prosecutor for records related to the Criminal Procedure
numbered—which | had previously described to you in my letter of 10/16/22 as follows:

Second, we also want a separate, similar letter to the STM Judicial Police
Branch, regarding the file in case number 2002/078 which your client
knows fully well contains a significant amount of the relevant banking
information; and should have been disclosed in the absence of his ability
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to remember or personally produce. Again, we will pay for the services
and add them to the costs in this matter.

You said that this was close to my threatening your clients with criminal matters “again.”
| noted that: (1) this was a criminal procedure, long over, in STM where documents
were subpoenaed from BFC for Isam’s accounts, and as such | was not referring to any
present criminal action, (2) your client had obtained full transactional immunity for all act
prior to 2010 in the criminal Plea Agreement, and (3) in any case, it was my
understanding that all applicable STM limitations period had run for pre-2010 acts. We
further discussed my inquiry into present Fathi’'s 5" Amendment assertion and my right
to inquire into your client’s factual position on the underlying facts regarding any beliefs
or knowledge she has regarding her intent to asset the same defense. | noted (again)
that we will not seek and would strongly resist any present prosecutions because of the
delay and further obfuscation it would engender. You said, finally, that you would check
with Isam and get back to me as to whether he would assist by supplying access. |
noted that it was his duty to obtain records in accounts under his control, not mine, but
that if he gave me the letters | would undertake to do so—which | will at our cost.

i Doc Req 11: Passports. (Covered above.)
j. Doc Req 14: Covered in "h” as to Doc Req 1, above,

k. Interrog 22 e, f, & g): Isam was asked for a factual answer—not documents, as to the
following:

E. What was the average monthly balance in this account from 1995 through
20017

F. Describe in detail whether this was a normal operating account for Island
Appliance, or whether it was segregated from the normal operations for the
benefit of Manal or otherwise.

G. Describe in detail any writings, documents or other evidence that shows or
infers

that the $2 million being transferred was related in any way to Manal.

H. Describe taxation documents that show the local tax payments on the gift or
income that was the source of this $2 million?

| told you that we wanted E — that it is the crux of this action. As | said above, whether
he has documents or exact memories, he will know within orders of magnitude what the
average monthly balances were in the Islands Appliance tradename account and his
personal accounts and accounts at foreign banks from 1995 through 2000. | asked: Did
he have over $1 million in any account prior to 19967 Did he have over $1 million in
any month in that account in 1996 and 19977 If so, approximately how much? The
French Banking Commission notes 10 consecutive deposits in January 1997, days
before the $2 million transfer. Did he have $ 4 million in that account on January 1, 1997
— as that is the amount transferred in the next 9 months. He must “approximate, give
ranges, or otherwise respond within orders of magnitude.” The same is true of F. |
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noted he can also respond to this, Also, as to “A”, | asked that Isam detail his father’s
“access” to the account—particularly whether he was a signatory or beneficiary or have
any legal right or claim in it. | believe, but my notes aren’t clear, that you said you would
check with Isam and get back to me. | expect detailed, monthly supplementation.

I. Doc Req 23: Taxes filed for Manal. You said his answer was and is “none.”

m. Req Admit 27: | requested a statement of where and how the cash was kept. You
said this request does not elicit that.

C. Points raised in Manal’s Responses (highlighted)
n. Req to Admit 6: You agreed this should be “Admit” as it was never in her name.

0. Doc Req 9: You agreed to supplement this, as | had shown you the bank card for at
least one personal card (discussed above.)

p. Doc Req 24: Passports. Covered above.

g. Interrog 1: Her address. Covered above.

r. Interrogs 3 and 4: “funds managed” by Isam. Covered above.

s. Interrog 9: All of her bank records. Covered above.

t. Interrog 19: Her taxes. Covered above.

u. Interrog 20. She must, as discussed above, provide as much information and
transaction timing, amounts, uses, etc. for both funds given to her in cash by Isam, and

for amounts spent (including assets) for outgoing funds. Again, “perfect recollection or
documentary proof is not [necessary” she can supply best recollections,



Letter
Page |6

approximations, routine activities (l.e., how Isam got funds to her and in what general
amounts) and where and how she spent it in general amounts.) | note these must both
add up to approximation for $1,080,000 (3 x $360k).

Your response was unclear. At one point | thought we had reached an
understanding that this was proper discovery and there would be a response. But that
was unclear as we went on. | thought you said you would inquire and get back, but
again—it became a bit garbled. In any case, we will expect substantial amendments on
this from both Manal and Isam. The best they can do with transactions in and out
adding up to $1,08 million.

A. In what form the payments were made
RESPONSE:
Cash.
B. Where those funds were initially deposited.
RESPONSE:
They were not deposited.
C. If you have by the date of your response here,received some or all of those
funds, whaere they are ir if spent or otherwise devised, what you spent them
on or where they went.

RESPONSE:
My brother gave me cash from time to time as | needed it.

D. If you have not yet received those funds, where they are now.
RESPONSE:

All funds received by my brother have been disbursed to me over time, and there
are none left to be distributed.

If your recollection varies from mine, please inform me with specificity—provide your
recollections as opposed to a blanket “this was a misstatement.” Please don’t let
misunderstanding build up until motions practice—as you know, now is the time to work
these items out. | expect that this letter and your response to it will be part of the
motion(s) to compel we will be filing. The extent of the motion(s) will depend to a large
extent to your “talking with your client(s),” “getting back to me,” and supplementations.

Thank you for your time with regard to the conference.

Thank you,

Gt b

Carl J. Hartmann Il
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October 12, 2022 Email Only

James Hymes, Esq.

cc: Charlotte Perrell, Esq.
Stefan Herpel, Esq.
Joel Holt, Esq.

RE: Request for Rule 37 Conference in 650/65/342 (3rd letter)
Attorney Hymes:

There seems to be some issue with discovery practice. Hamed has requested Rule 37
conferences several times, but we have not been able to obtain a date and time from
you. This has now gone on for over one month. Therefore | will recap my requests that
we have such a conference and ask that it occur before Manal's deposition. To assist, |
have noted deliverables (a)-(h) below, in bold, with highlighting, and in a summary
exhibit.

A. Your agreement with Joel Holt per his prior confirming letter

On August 1, 2017, Joel Holt wrote to you confirming the results of the Rule 37
conference between the parties. Exhibit A. In that conference you agreed to produce a
number of items. On August 10, 2022, | sent you an email in which | enquired:
“Attached is a letter confirming the results of the Rule 37 conference. Have the listed
items been completed? Please advise.” Exhibit B. On August 16, 2022, | sent you a
second, follow-up email--again requesting your compliance with that agreement. Exhibit
C (“Per the email below and the attached, please supply the following — particularly
items 1, 3,4 and 5.”)

1 (3) confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil
Yousuf, not Manal Yousef.
(4) Regarding Manal's passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as
rou can, which you will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me
.vhen you do.
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(5) As for interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no
documents that have any of the requested information.

Thus, we need a Rule 37 conference as to the following topics: (a) You have not filed
the passport(s).” (b) If you have provided the written confirmation described in Item 3, |
cannot locate it. Please, either direct my attention to the response, or provide that
confirmation. Also, you have stated that you have previously provided Item 1, the POA
from Manal to Jamil—but, (c) | would ask that you direct me to the response or re-send
it, as | have clearly misplaced it.

B. Prior Requests for Rule 37 conference as to Manal

On September 20, 2022, | sent you a request for a Rule 37 conference regarding
Manal. Exhibit D. You have twice asked whether your subsequent discovery responses
clarified or obviated all of this request. In each case | have responded in the negative
and asked for your availability. In that request | asked for the following:

Interrogatory 17:

Describe in detail the full response to Interrogatory #9, unless you had no
such accounts, none were in your name or no such accounts existed
where you were a beneficiary -- for the stated period. If there were no
such accounts, state, as agreed “l had, had in my name or was the
beneficiary of no such accounts for that time period.” (Emphasis added.)

RESPONSE: A copy of my Power of Attorney to Jamal has been
produced, as have copies of my passports. | have no documents relating
to my receipt of funds from Sixteen Plus. My brother gave me cash from
time to time as | needed it.

Hamed Position: This is unresponsive. It seeks any accounts in her
name or as to which she is/was a beneficiary. | want to know where and
on what account numbers | need to get local subpoenae for. Account
name, institution and account number — and years open. If her response is
“from 1995 to the present | have had no bank or other accounts and was
the beneficiary of none—that is false...as she was a beneficiary on those
of at least Isam or Island Appliances. If her response is “l| was a

1 She has stated that passports have been produced—but while it is true that Hamed
has some copies of parts of her prior passports attached to other documents, these are

NOT full copies of her passports. All passports that she presently possesses should
be fully copied including covers and endorsements, and full copies of any prior
passports s should also be fully copied. Those copies should be filed with the Court as
you previously agreed, or they should be provided to Hamed with a statement that no
others exist. This request seeks both information and to effect estoppel. Hamed wishes
to be certain that she has no passport from other jurisdictions such as Sint Maarten,
France, Jordan, Israel, or other countries. He also wishes to see any stamps that would
reflect when and where she has traveled. She is seeking the equivalent of at least $30
million dollars. She must fully comply with such basic discovery at that level of
seriousness.
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beneficiary of accounts held by ISAM and had none of my own, then she
must make reasonable inquiry of Isam to get them.

Thus, in the Rule 37 conference we expect her to answer as to any accounts that
are/were in her name or as to which she is/was a beneficiary. We have been around
this on several occasions with Isam and her in different requests. At times the two of
them state that all of the money involved here was in Isam’s accounts. That does not
appear to be accurate, they seem to have been in Island Appliances account at some
time as to the $4 million transferred—were they ever in any other accounts or funds
held by Isam or others?. At other times, they state Isam managed a fund for her but
there is no description or evidence of a separate “fund.” Again, were they ever in any
other account or fund other than the Island Appliances account—both she and Isam
should respond on this. In either case, both answers are simultaneously inaccurate and
unresponsive because what are alleged to be Manal's assets were clearly in Island
Appliances’ account--and Hamed has asked about (d) all of her accounts or accounts
where she was a beneficiary. She has also stated that she has received and spent all
the cash from three interest payments of $360k each (doled out as she needed it by
Isam). This is a fantastic claim—but is also unresponsive. We assume that she had
(and has) or been the beneficiary of regular banking accounts or other types of
accounts into which she has deposited and withdrawn funds then and now—whether
they are in her name, her partner's name or some other name—and whether they were
on STM or where she resides now.? What we wish to have described are the
transactions that reflect her getting, storing, moving and using over $1 million in interest.

We want her (e) to provide certification that she has used all reasonable steps to get
both information about the accounts/funds and the account documents from Isam—as
he was either her agent or her fiduciary for both the $4 million and the $1 million. She
should have him interviewed in detail by counsel and collect any information,
recollections he has and documents. She and Isam have described these amounts as
being in a “fund” he managed for her, or in “accounts” managed by him.

gatory 19:

Interrogatory 19:

Please describe all the following with a full description of the documents,
dates and persons involved:

C. All taxes paid to the governments of your residence and

citizenship for the three payments of $360.000 from the Virgin

Islands Corporation, Sixteen Plus.

RESPONSE:

2 We have also asked for her present address. Please provide that street address--the
actual residential address where she sleeps at night--where a process server could
serve her. If there is not a number and street, then a set of physical directions and a
description of the physical residence.


Carl
Text Box
3

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Text Box
4

Carl
Text Box
5

Carl
Text Box
6

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Highlight

Carl
Text Box
7

Carl
Text Box

Carl
Text Box
8


10

Letter
Page |4

As a non-US Resident, and non-US Citizen, | did not think | have to pay
taxes. If | do, | do not mind paying them when the case is over.

and

D. All transfers of funds to you or for your benefit for those three
payments.

RESPONSE: | receive cash from my brother from time to time, as
needed.

Hamed Position: What times? Approximate years and amounts. Small
or large amounts.

Also:

RESPONSE: All funds received by my brother have been disbursed to
me over time, and there are none left to be distributed.

Hamed Position: What were they spent on? When—does she have
any assets worth $350k?

(f) We now understand that neither she nor Isam paid USVI or FIRPTA taxes on VI
source income. Did either pay income tax on interest income for the over $1 million in
such income in their home taxing jurisdiction(s)? If Manal and/or Isam received $360k in
1998, did either file tax returns in STM and/or Ramallah in that year, and did either
declare this as interest income? Same for 1999 and 2000. They have both been asked
for both the tax filings themselves and for a response to these questions. Saying that
she did not know she owed taxes here, that Isam never personally “received income”, or
that Manal will pay taxes here if she loses this case is unresponsive as to whether
anyone ever paid any taxes on this money anywhere. There is an alleged $1 million
dollars in interest income for which there is no trace and for which it is unclear if anyone
ever paid any tax anywhere.

(9) Moreover, as to the $1 million dollars in alleged income since 1998. She has now
said that she has spent it all. She needs to give a detailed recounting on the when,
where, how and what of this—and any assets she purchased. This means that she must
write out the various amounts, dates and uses for a million dollars. If she cannot recall
the exact dates and amounts, she must give her best approximations. Moreover, if she
never deposited a cent, she still received, held, and used these smaller payments. How
was it done, what was the mechanism or mechanisms. Of particular interest is the fact
that she returned to the West Bank. Was all $1 million provided in parts before she left
STM? If not, how did Isam get it to her over there?

C, Prior Requests for Rule 37 conference as to Isam/Jamil
On September 18, 2022, | first requested a Rule 37 conference as to the responses

regarding BFC Appliance. Exhibit E. Based in the September 30, 2022 responses from
Isam, | realized that you were limiting the responses based on the fact that | had
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referred to Island Appliance as BFC Island Appliance—and suggested that we could
avoid the Rule 37 issues if you agreed to a pro forma amendment/correction to remove
BFC from all references to Island Appliances. See September 30, 2022 email, Exhibit F.
| noted that Isam clearly understood what Island Appliance was being referred to—but
that we still needed the Rule 37 conference if you did not agree.

On October 3, 2022, you responded to say that you would discuss this issue with your
client: “I will need to confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is
necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. | will get back to you as soon
as practical.” Exhibit G. As | did not hear back from you, | sent a third request—a more
formal letter of October 8, 2022:

| believe all responses from your clients to date have been about the
correct entity—but need to confirm that you have (and will) treat the
discovery requests as being about the identified “Island Appliances”™—or,
alternatively, will require me to seek relief from the Court to
amend/correct.

Since then, | have heard from [you], on October 3™:

| will need to confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference
is necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. | will get
back to you as soon as practical.

Because of the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition, |
would appreciate receiving your responses so that | can approach the
Court if you do not concur. To that end | provide the following information
that | would put before the Court to assist in your reflection on the matter.

1. The error occurred because of the pick-up of the name from FBI/DOJ
documents

At the early stage of the case, and in our understanding, we referred to
Island Appliances as it appeared in the central document we were using:
DOJ/FBI Draft Report dated December 28,2004, where the transactions
are described as follows:
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The two transfers of $2 million were shown as being to “BFC Island
Appliances.” Of course counsel has by now determined that this refers to
the “Island Aplliances” account at BFC. While the error is entirely mine, |
believe it waz unerstandable to read this as the formal corporate name
being “BFC Island Appliances”.

2. Isam clearly knew what entity was being referred to and identified
himsel as both the manager and a shareholder—even when misidentified
as “BFC lIsland Appliances”

In the existing discovery, Isam clearly undertood the reference and
answered, There are several examples of his responing as to the correct
“Island Appliances”. In response to Interrogatory #2, he states:

Between 1986 and 2001 , | was the manager/shareholder of Island
Appliances, Canigater Street, Dutch St. Maarten.

At interrogatory #3 he states:
| opened an account with the same bank for Island Appliances sometime
near the end of 1986, or the beginning of 1987.

At interrogatory #4:

BFC Bank - | had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
business account at the same bank. . ..

There are other discovery requests which should have elicited the
documents and answers sought that did not have the naming error

Similalrly, several of the discovery requests were such that the correct
responses should have identified the correct “island Appliances” and
provided the documents and answers sought. There are several
examples of this. At page 8 of Isam’s responses to Plaintiff Hisham
Hamed's First Request For The Production Of Documents | he is asked
for:

Document Request No. 16:

Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the
wire transfer that was sent on or about September 4, 1997, on noted on page
6 of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibit 6 that are attached.

This calls for all Island appliance account records that reflect the build-up
and disbursement of the two $2 million transfers to Sixteen Plus—the
monthly statements of June 1996 through December 1997, the deposit
slips sourcing the funds for that period and canceled checks. Isam states
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‘none” but it is now unclear as to whether he does not have them, or
limits his response to “BFC Island Appliances”™—which would be an
improper answer as the request is not so limited. Likewise, in
interrogatories, he answered as to island Appliances, but did not provide
the requisite detail:

Interrogatory 4

Please list all financial accounts you have, that are fully or partially in your name:
in any corporation: partnership or business association in which you own more
than 5% interest, or as to which you are a beneficiary from January 1. 1995
through December 31 , 2000, including but not be limited to all: bank accounts,
stock brokerage accounts, negotiable instrument accounts, retirement accounts,
trading or options accounts, and funds transfer accounts. For each, identify the
name and address of the institution, the title holder(s), the beneficiaries or trust
beneficiaries as well as the last four digits of the account number(s),

Response:
BFC Bank - | had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
business account at the same bank. . .. (Emphasis added.)

This is simply a case of not fully responding once the Island Appliances
account was correctly identified as being responsive. He is required to “
identify the name and address of the institution, the title holder(s), the
beneficiaries or trust beneficiaries as well as the last four digits of the
account number(s).

Conclusion

| would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience, and if the
answer is in the negative, | will append it as an exhibit to explain to Judge
Brady why an unnecessary motion is being forced given the facts above.
In addition, if | could get a Rule 37 response from Isam as to whether he
actually has the banking records for himself and Island appliances for that
period, we could avoid at least part of the issue,

| note that | stressed “the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition.” That
deposition is now just a few days away and we still have not had a Rule 37 conference.
Thus, | again (h) request a conference—before Manal's deposition. If the deposition
goes forward without such a conference and adequate responses, | will ask the Court
for relief. | look forward to getting dates for all requested Rule 37 topics as requested
several times. For clarity, | have abstracted the requests (a) — (h) and attached them as
Exhibit 1.
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Thank you,

Coa) b

Carl J. Hartmann Il



EXA
JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C.

2132 Company Street, Suite 2 Tele.  (340) 773-8709
Christiansted, St. Croix Fax (340) 773-8677
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 E-mail:  holtvidiaol com

August 1, 2017

James L. Hymes, lIl, Esquire

Law Offices of James L. Hymes, Ill, P.C

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0990

Sent by mail and email: jim@hymeslawvi.com

Re: Sixteen Plus v Manal Yousef et al., SX-16-CV-65

Dear Attorney Hymes:

In follow up to our Rule 37 conference, | want to memorialize what | understand we
agreed on:

1) You will produce (1) the power of attorney from Manal Yousef to Jamil Yousuf as
well as (2) the notarized signature page of the interrogatory answers now.

2) You will confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil
Yousuf, not Manal Yousef. In exchange, | will withdraw the request to produce a
privilege log.

3) Regarding Manal’'s passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as you can,
which you will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me when you do.

4) As for Interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no documents that
have any of the requested information.

Please confirm that | have accurately summarized our discussion. If not, please let me
know what recall differently. Thanks

C
Jo Holt
JH

Cc: Mark Eckard
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From: Carl Hartmann EX B

To: "Joel Holt"; "jim@hymeslawvi.com"

Cc: "Kim Japinga"

Subject: Has Jim completed items from Rule 37 conference?

Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 10:34:00 AM

Attachments: 2016-08-01 16+ Manal 65 - Letter to Hymes re Results of Rule 37 Conf.pdf
Gentlemen:

Once again, | apologize. Attached is a letter confirming the results of the Rule 37 conference. Have
the listed items been completed?

Please advise.
Carl

J]__CAR. J. RTMANN III
MAIL: ARL%é%gTyéEN.ﬁ;D%ORNEY
ELEP ; -

WEBSITE : WWW.HARTMANN.ATTORNEY
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JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C.

2132 Company Street, Suite 2 Tele.  (340) 773-8709
Christiansted, St. Croix Fax (340) 773-8677
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 E-mail:  holtviiaol com

August 1, 2017

James L. Hymes, lIl, Esquire

Law Offices of James L. Hymes, Ill, P.C.
P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0990

Sent by mail and email: jim@hymeslawvi.com
Re: Sixteen Plus v Manal Yousef et al., SX-16-CV-65

Dear Attorney Hymes:

In follow up to our Rule 37 conference, | want to memorialize what | understand we
agreed on:

1) You will produce (1) the power of attorney from Manal Yousef to Jamil Yousuf as
well as (2) the notarized signature page of the interrogatory answers now.

2) You will confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil
Yousuf, not Manal Yousef. In exchange, | will withdraw the request to produce a
privilege log.

3) Regarding Manal’'s passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as you can,
which you will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me when you do.

4) As for Interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no documents that
have any of the requested information.

Please confirm that | have accurately summarized our discussion. If not, please let me
1 recall differently. Thanks.

Cc: Mark Eckard
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From: Carl Hartmann EX '

To: "lim@hymeslawvi.com"”; "rauna@hymeslawvi.com"

Cc: "JOEL HOLT"; "Kim Japinga"

Subject: Second request: Items from Rule 37 conference

Date: Tuesday, August 16, 2022 12:33:00 PM

Attachments: 2016-08-01 16+ Manal 65 - Letter to Hymes re Results of Rule 37 Conf.pdf

Attorney Hymes:
Per the email below and the attached, please supply the following — particularly items 1, 3, 4 and 5.

(1) the power of attorney from Manal Yousef to Jamil Yousuf as well as

(2) the notarized signature page of the interrogatory answers.

(3) confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil Yousuf, not
Manal Yousef.

(4) Regarding Manal's passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as you can, which you
will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me when you do.

(5) As for interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no documents that have any
of the requested information.

Thank you,
Carl Hartmann

J]__CAR_ J. RTMANN III
MAIL: CARL TMANN ATTORNEY
ELEP ; -

WEBSITE : WWW.HARTMANN.ATTORNEY

From: Carl Hartmann <carl@carlhartmann.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 10:35 AM

To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>; 'jim@hymeslawvi.com' <jim@hymeslawvi.com>
Cc: 'Kim Japinga' <kim@japinga.com>

Subject: Has Jim completed items from Rule 37 conference?

Gentlemen:

Once again, | apologize. Attached is a letter confirming the results of the Rule 37 conference. Have
the listed items been completed?

Please advise.

Carl

EAR, J. EQRTMANE 111
MAIL: CARL T N. ORNEY
ELEP N X
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JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C.

2132 Company Street, Suite 2 Tele.  (340) 773-8709
Christiansted, St. Croix Fax (340) 773-8677
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 E-mail:  holtviiaol com

August 1, 2017

James L. Hymes, lIl, Esquire

Law Offices of James L. Hymes, Ill, P.C.
P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0990

Sent by mail and email: jim@hymeslawvi.com
Re: Sixteen Plus v Manal Yousef et al., SX-16-CV-65

Dear Attorney Hymes:

In follow up to our Rule 37 conference, | want to memorialize what | understand we
agreed on:

1) You will produce (1) the power of attorney from Manal Yousef to Jamil Yousuf as
well as (2) the notarized signature page of the interrogatory answers now.

2) You will confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil
Yousuf, not Manal Yousef. In exchange, | will withdraw the request to produce a
privilege log.

3) Regarding Manal’'s passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as you can,
which you will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me when you do.

4) As for Interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no documents that
have any of the requested information.

Please confirm that | have accurately summarized our discussion. If not, please let me
1 recall differently. Thanks.

Cc: Mark Eckard
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EXD

From: Carl Hartmann

To: "Rauna Stevenson"; "Jim Hymes"

Cc: "Charlotte Perrell"; sherpel@dnfvi.com; pbayless@dnfvi.com; "Joel Holt"; Kim Japinga
Subject: Rule 37 Request as to 2nd and 3rd Interrogatory Responses in 65/342

Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 5:15:00 PM

Jim:

Pursuant to Rule 37, | would like to schedule a conference to discuss the following—
in addition to the items discussed in my prior email.

Interr ri 2

Interrogatory 17:
Describe in detail the full response to Interrogatory #9, unless you had no such

accounts, none were in your name or no such accounts existed where you were a
beneficiary -- for the stated time period. If there were no such accounts, state, as
agreed “I had, had in my name or was the beneficiary of no such accounts for that
time period.”

RESPONSE.:

A copy of my Power of Attorney to Jamal has been produced, as have copies
of my passports. | have no documents relating to my receipt of funds from Sixteen
Plus. My brother gave me cash from time to time as | needed it.

Interrogatory 19:

Please describe all of the following with a full description of the documents,
dates and persons involved:

A. All taxes paid to the US Virgin Islands Government for the three

payments of $360.000 from the Virgin Islands Corporation, Sixteen

Plus. (l.e. all VI sourced income.)

RESPONSE:
As a non-US Resident, and non-US Citizen, | did not think | have to pay taxes.
If 1 do, | do not mind paying them when the case is over.
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B. All taxes paid to the US Government for the three payments of
$360.000 from the Virgin Islands Corporation, Sixteen Plus. (l.e.

all US source income.)

RESPONSE:

As a non-US Resident, and non-US Citizen, | don’t think | have to pay tax, and
if | have to pay, | do not mind paying when the case is over.

C. All taxes paid to the governments of your residence and
citizenship for the three payments of $360.000 from the Virgin

Islands Corporation, Sixteen Plus.

RESPONSE:
As a non-US Resident, and non-US Citizen, | did not think | have to pay taxes.
If | do, | do not mind paying them when the case is over.

D. All transfers of funds to you or for your benefit for those three
payments.

RESPONSE:
| receive cash from my brother from time to time, as needed.

Also--RESPONSE:
All funds received by my brother have been disbursed to me over time, and there

are none left to be distributed.

buery as to taxes in her place(s) of residence



Interrogatories #3

Most of these do not provide the facts on which she will rely — thus you are on
notice that she will move to strike most the defenses.

Carl

Carl J. Hartmann Il
Email: Carl@Hartmann.Attorney
Telephone: (616) 416-0956

Website : www.Hartmann.Attorney

Carl J. Hartmann Il

Email: Carl@Hartmann.Attorney
Telephone: (616) 416-0956

Website : www.Hartmann.Attorney
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EXE

From: Carl Hartmann

To: "Rauna Stevenson"; "Jim Hymes"

Cc: "Charlotte Perrell"; sherpel@dnfvi.com; Joel HOLT; pbayless@dnfvi.com; Kim Japinga
Subject: Rule 37 Request to Jim re Isam

Date: Sunday, September 18, 2022 1:48:00 PM

Jim:

Now that the new scheduling order and upcoming depositions of Manal, Isam and
Jamil are happening, I'd like to get some more information that was sought but not
provided in the prior discovery. First, pursuant to Rule 37, | would like to schedule a
conference to discuss two interrogatory responses and a response to a request to
admit from Isam. Actually, we can avoid this if he will fully answer interrogatory
number 3-- and clarify the other two items if necessary

4. ADMIT that in 1997, BFC Island Appliance was owned at least in part by
you, either directly or indirectly.

RESPONSE: DENY. [[This seems contradicted by the next answer
below....]]

and

Interrogatory 2: Please state the name and address of each place you
have worked or been self[1]lemployed between 1986 and 2017 and for
each such place, please state: a) All of your job title(s) or position(s) b)
Your rate(s) of pay c) The time you started and the time you left each
such job Response: Between 1986 and 1989,

Response:

| was the self.employed owner of Sosamag Supermarket, Rue de
General DeGaulle, French St. Maarten. Between 1986 and 2001 , | was
the manager/shareholder of Island Appliances, Canigater Street,
Dutch St. Maarten. Between 1996 and 2001 , | was the manager/
shareholder of Dyson's Island Furniture, St. Maarten. Between 2001 to
the present, | have been the manager/shareholder of Travel Inn Hotel,
St. Maarten between 2010 - 2017 | have been the manager/shareholder
of Simpson Bay suites, St. Maarten

Interrogatory 3: Please describe in detail all that you know about BFC
Island Appliance, including but not limited to its location, years of
operation, ownership, location of its bank accounts, your
relationship to it and its one of its owners/operators as well as the
name and address of all of its other owners/operators.

Response:
In 1986, | acquired Sosamag Supermarket in the French side of St.
Maarten. The previous owner had an account with BFC Bank. | opened
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an account with the same bank for Island Appliances sometime near the
end of 1986, or the beginning of 1987. [[Totally unresponsive...who
owned it and in what percentages — and when]]

Thus, we can have a conference or, alternatively, | would like to know the answer(s)
to #3. What he knows about Island Furniture.

| want to know answers to exactly what is asked in the interrogatory. Who were the
other shareholders (and their addresses at the time) if it was owned as a corporation?
Was his father or other family members—and at what percentages? Third persons?
All bank accounts?

EAR. J. EQRTMANN 111
MAIL: CARL T N. ORNEY
ELEP X -

WEBSITE : WWW.HARTMANN.ATTORNEY
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From: Carl Hartmann E X I
To: "Rauna Stevenson"; "Jim Hymes"

Cc: "Kim Japinga"; "Joel Holt"
Subject: Rule 37 Conf Still Necessary (Hymes)
Date: Friday, September 30, 2022 8:38:00 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

image002.png

image003.png
Jim:

Please give me dates and times at your earliest convenience for when we can
proceed with the Rule 37 Conference as per my prior email.

Also, in the interrog responses filed today, Isam states that:

First Supplemental Response to Interrogatory No. 3:

| have no information concerning the location, years of operation,
ownership, location of bank accounts, the identity of the owners/operators of
BFC Island Appliance. | have no knowledge or information that a corporation
with that name existed in or about 1997, or any other time.

The reference to “BFC Island Appliance” is typographical error....the correct entity is
Island Appliance. The question was about Island Appliances — the same entity or
dba which had the account on which the two $2 million transfers were made listing
Isam as the person initiating the transfers. He has already said that he did transfer
those funds from that account. Will you supplement as to the corporation or some
other form of business, that Isam mailed letters on Island Appliances letterhead,

ISLAND APPLIANCES

#12 Cannegleter Road
Philipsburg, St. Mearten, N.A.
Fax/Tel, 011-56995-25330

wired funds on Island Appliances accounts (60.63541 & 60.20186)
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ISLAND APPLIANCES

#12 Cannegleter Road
Philipsburg, St. Maarten, N.A.
Fax/Tel. 011-56995-25330
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and otherwise transacted business under that name.



This too can be discussed in the conference.
Thank you,

Carl Hartmann

EAR'LCJ . RTMANN III
MAIL: CARL TMANN.ATTORNEY
ELEP ; -

WEBSITE : WWW.HARTMANN.ATTORNEY
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From: carl@hartmann.attorney E X G

To: "Rauna Stevenson"; "Jim Hymes"
Cc: "Kim Japinga"
Subject: RE: Rule 37 Conf Still Necessary (Hymes) // Hisham Hamed/16 Plus v. Fathi Yusuf, et al. - 650
Date: Monday, October 3, 2022 3:58:00 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png
image002.png
image003.png
Thank you.
Carl

EAR, J. EQRTMAN; 111
MAIL. CARL T N, ORNEY
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WEBSITE : WWW.HARTMANN.ATTORNEY

From: Rauna Stevenson <rauna@hymeslawvi.com>

Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 3:32 PM

To: Carl@hartmann.attorney

Cc: Kim Japinga <kim@japinga.com>; Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>; Jim Hymes
<jim@hymeslawvi.com>

Subject: RE: Rule 37 Conf Still Necessary (Hymes) // Hisham Hamed/16 Plus v. Fathi Yusuf, et al. -
650

Dear Carl:

| will need to confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is necessary
as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. | will get back to you as soon as
practical.

Sincerely yours,

James L. Hymes, 111

James L. Hymes, I

Law Offices of James L. Hymes, llI
P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone: (340) 776-3470

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com; rauna@hymeslawvi.com

Confidentiality Notice: This email is from a Law Office. This email and attachments are confidential and
are protected by attorney/client privilege, attorney work-product privilege, copyright laws, and federal,
state, and common law privacy laws. The sender does not waive any privilege protection by sending this
message. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited without
our prior permission. If you are not the intended recipient or agent of the recipient, please notify us
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ISLAND APPLIANCES

#12 Cannegleter Road
Philipsburg, St. Maarten, N.A.
Fax/Tel. 011-56995-25330
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EXH

CARL J. HARTMANN I

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

2940 BROOKWIND DR.
HOLLAND, Ml 49424

TELEPHONE
(340) 642-4422
ADMITTED: USVI & DC

EMAIL
CARL@CARLHARTMANN.COM

October 6, 2022 By Email Only

James Hymes, Esq.
Charlotte Perrell, Esq.
Stefan Herpel, Esq.
cc: Joel Holt, Esq.

RE: Discovery in 650 and 65/342 — Correction (2" letter)

Counsel:

As | stated in my September 30" letter, “I erroneously referred to Island Appliances as
“‘BFC Island Appliance” in several discovery requests." | also asked for your
consideration of a simple corrective measure:

| believe all responses from your clients to date have been about the
correct entity—but need to confirm that you have (and will) treat the
discovery requests as being about the identified “Island Appliances™—or,
alternatively, will require me to seek relief from the Court to
amend/correct.

Since then, | have heard from Jim, on October 3:

| will need to confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is
necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. | will get back to
you as soon as practical.

Because of the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition, | would appreciate
receiving your responses so that | can approach the Court if you do not concur. To that
end | provide the following information that | would put before the Court to assist in your
reflection on the matter.
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Letter
Page]|2

1.The error occurred because of the mix-up of the name from FBI/DOJ documents

At the early stage of the case, we referred to Island Appliances as it appeared
in the central document we were using to follow this transaction: DOJ/FBI Draft Report
dated December 28,2004, where transfers to Sixteen Plus are described as follows:

The two transfers of $2 million were shown as being to “BFC Island Appliances.” Of
course counsel has by now determined that this refers to the “Island Aplliances”
account at BFC. While the error is entirely mine, | believe it was understandable
to read this as the formal corporate name being “BFC Island Appliances”.

2.Isam clearly knew what entity was being referred to and identified himsel as both the
manager and a shareholder—even when identified as “BFC Island Appliances

In the existing discovery, Isam clearly undertood the reference and answered, There are
several examples of his responding as to the correct “Island Appliances”. In response
to Interrogatory #2, he states:

Between 1986 and 2001 , | was the manager/shareholder of Island
Appliances, Canigater Street, Dutch St. Maarten.

At interrogatory #3 he states:

| opened an account with the same bank for Island Appliances sometime
near the end of 1986, or the beginning of 1987.

At interrogatory #4:

BFC Bank - | had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
business account at the same bank. . . .



Letter
Page |3

3. There are other discovery requests which should have elicited the
documents and answers sought that did not have the naming error

Similalrly, several of the discovery requests were such that the correct
responses should have identified the correct “island Appliances” and provided the
documents and answers sought. There are several examples of this. At page 8 of
Isam’s responses to Plaintiff Hisham Hamed's First Request For The Production Of
Documents | he is asked for:

Document Request No. 16:

Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the
wire transfer that was sent on or about September 4, 1997, on noted on page
6 of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibit 6 that are attached.

This calls for all Island appliance account records that reflect the build-up and
disbursement of the two $2 million transfers to Sixteen Plus—the monthly statements of
June 1996 through December 1997, the deposit slips sourcing the funds for that period
and canceled checks. Isam states “none” but it is now unclear as to whether he does
not have them, or limits his response to “BFC Island Appliances™—which would be an
improper answer as the request is not so limited. Likewise, in interrogatories, he
answered as to island Appliances, but did not provide the requisite detail:

Interrogatory 4:

Please list all financial accounts you have, that are fully or partially in your name:
in any corporation: partnership or business association in which you own more
than 5% interest, or as to which you are a beneficiary from January 1. 1995
through December 31 , 2000, including but not be limited to all: bank accounts,
stock brokerage accounts, negotiable instrument accounts, retirement accounts,
trading or options accounts, and funds transfer accounts. For each, identify the
name and address of the institution, the title holder(s), the beneficiaries or trust
beneficiaries as well as the last four digits of the account number(s),

Response:
BFC Bank - | had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
business account at the same bank. . . . (Emphasis added.)

This is simply a case of not fully responding once the Island Appliances account was
correctly identified as being responsive. He is required to “ identify the name and
address of the institution, the title holder(s), the beneficiaries or trust beneficiaries as
well as the last four digits of the account number(s).
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Conclusion

| would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience, and if the answer is in the
negative, | will append it as an exhibit to explain to Judge Brady why an unnecessary
motion is being forced given the facts above. In addition, if | could get a Rule 37
response from Isam as to whether or not he actually has the banking records for himself
and Island appliances for that period, we could avoid at least part of the issue,

And | again note that | look forward to getting dates for all requested Rule 37
conferences as requested several times.

Thank you,

ot ot

Carl J. Hartmann Il

Sincerely,
VJ’

Carl J. Hartmann Il



EX I

EXHIBIT | — List of Topics
(a) You have not filed the passport(s) with the Court under seal.?
(b) If you have provided Item 3, | cannot locate it.

(c) You have stated that you have previously provided Item 1, the POA from Manal to Jamil—
but, would ask that you re-send it, as | have clearly misplaced it.

(d) Fully describe and produce documents as to all her accounts. She has stated that she
received all the cash from three interest payments of $360k each (doled out as she needed it by
Isam). This is a fantastic claim. We assume that she had and has regular banking accounts or
other types of accounts into which she puts funds—whether they are in her name, her partner’s
name or some other name. What we wish to see are the transactions that reflect her getting
and using over $1 million...or the absence of them.

(e) Provide certification that she has used all reasonable steps to get both information about the
accounts/funds and the account documents from Isam—as he was either her agent or her
fiduciary. She should have him interviewed in detail and collect any information and
recollections he has. She and Isam have described these amounts as being in a “fund” he
managed for her, or in “accounts” managed by him.

(f) We understand that neither she nor Isam paid USVI or FIRPTA taxes on VI source
income. Did either pay income tax on interest income for the over $1 million in such
income in their home taxing jurisdiction(s)? If Manal and/or Isam received $360k in
1998, did either file tax returns in STM and/or Ramallah in that year, and did either
declare this as interest income? Same for 1999 and 2000. They have both been asked
for both the tax filings themselves and for a response to these questions. Saying that
she did not know she owed taxes here, that Isam never personally “received income”, or
that Manal will pay taxes here if she loses this case is unresponsive as to whether
anyone ever paid any taxes on this money.

(g) as to the $1 million dollars in alleged income since 1998. She has now said that she has
spent it all. She needs to give a detailed recounting on the when, where, how and what of this—
and any assets she purchased. This means that she must write out the various amounts, dates
and uses for a million dollars. If she cannot recall the exact dates and amounts, she must give
her best approximations. Moreover, if she never deposited a cent, she still received, held, and
used these smaller payments. How was it done, what was the mechanism or mechanisms. Of

3 She has stated that passports have been produced—but while it is true that Hamed has some
copies of part of her prior passports attached to other documents, these are NOT full copies of
her passports. All passports that she presently has should be fully copied including covers and
endorsements, and full copies of any prior passports she has should also be fully copied. Either
those should be filed with the Court as you previously agreed, or they should be provided to
Hamed with a statement that no others exist. This seeks both information and estoppel. Hamed
wishes to be certain that she has no passport from other jurisdictions such as Sint Maarten,
France, Jordan, Israel, or other countries. He also wishes to see any stamps that would reflect
when and where she has traveled. She is seeking the equivalent of at least $30 million dollars.
She must fully comply with such basic discovery at that level of seriousness.
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particular interest is the fact that she returned to the West Bank. Was all $1 million provided
before she left STM? If not, how did Isam get it to her over there?

(h) The revision of responses by all three as to BFC Appliances before her deposition.



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN

PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. §X-16-CV-650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER
SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF

FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N e e e e e N e e e S e e e e S

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

The defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorneys, the
Law Offices of James L. Hymes, Ill, P.C. (James L. Hymes, lll, of Counsel), does not
voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction of the Court, and
does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction,
improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process, or failure to
state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or objection which

may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and pursuant to the
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF IsAM YOUSUF’'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ]SAM YOUSEF

provisions of V.I. R. Civ. P. 36, provides notice that his Response to Plaintiff Hisham
Hamed's First Request for Admissions to Defendant Isam Yousuf has been served
upon plaintiff's counsel, with copies to the remaining counsel! of record as set forth in the

Certificate of Service, below.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: August 16, 2017. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ill, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

JAMES L. HYMES, llI U —_—
VI Bar No. 264

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470

Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com:
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that this document complies with the page or word limitation set forth in
V.I. R. Civ. P. 6-1(e), and that on this the 16" day of August, 2017, | caused an exact copy of
the foregoing “/sAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR
ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT [SAM YOUSUF” to be served electronically by e-mail, and by mailing
same, postage pre-paid, to the following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAaw OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
Telephone:  (340) 773-8709
Facsimile: (340) 773-8677
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, lll, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

GREGORY H. HODGES, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

LISA MICHELLE KOMIVES, ESQ.
DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
Law House, 10000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
ghodges@dtflaw.com
sherpel@dtflaw.com
lkomives@dtflaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220

Telephone:  (340) 773-7284
Facsimile: (340) 773-7282
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

c:\YousufHamed\2017-08-16...NOS ... IY’s RRFA.......
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN

PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-16-CV-650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER
SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
Vs. AND CICO RELIEF

FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N S

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, through his undersigned Attorney, James L.
Hymes, lll, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction
of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal
jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process,
or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or

objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
IsAm YOUSUF's RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

without waiving same hereby responds to Plaintiff's First Request For Admissions as
follows:

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Isam Yousuf submits and incorporates into each request the following general
objections to Plaintiff's First Request for Admissions set forth herein, and further, by
submitting his responses to the Plaintiff's Request for Admissions, does not waive any
objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction, service of process,
improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process, or failure to
state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or objection which
may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action:

1. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiff's First Request
for Admissions to the extent such request asks for communications between him and
his lawyers; these attorney-client communications are privileged and not subject to
disclosure.

2. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiff's First Request
for Admissions to the extent such request asks for disclosure of material prepared by or
for his lawyers or his representatives in the course of securing legal counsel, or in
anticipation and defense of litigation; this material is protected from disclosure by the
work product doctrine. Similarly, Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in
Plaintiffs First Request for Admissions to the extent such request asks for
communications between him and his lawyers on the grounds of the privilege afforded

to parties with a common interest or joint defense.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. $X-16-CV-650
Isam YOUSUF’S RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

3. Isam Yousuf has made the following responses without waiving: (1) the
right to object to the use of any response for any purposes, in this action or in any other
actions, on the grounds of privilege, relevance, materiality, or anything else appropriate;
(2) the right to object to any other requests involving or relating to the subject matter of
this response; and (3) the right to revise, correct, supplement, or clarify these responses
should his ongoing investigation in defense of this action warrant such changes.

4. Isam Yousuf generally objects to any request that purports to impose
requirements more burdensome and beyond the scope of those set forth under the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, including without limitation Rule 36. Furthermore,
objection is made to each and every request that is uncertain as to time and purports to
request admissions as to facts or circumstances unrelated in time to any issue or claim

in this action.

ADMISSIONS

1. ADMIT you were indicted in the Virgin Islands for a multitude of alleged offenses
as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

2, ADMIT that these charges against you stemmed in part from the transfer of funds
you made as documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as Exhibits 3 and 4
attached.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. $X-16-CV-650
Isam YousUF’'s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

3. ADMIT that you had funds transferred from St. Martin to the Sixteen Plus
account at the Bank of Nova Scotia in 1997 as documented on page 6 of Exhibit
2 as well as Exhibits 3 and 4 attached.

RESPONSE:

ADMIT that Isam Yousuf transferred funds from St. Martin to the Sixteen
Plus account at the Bank of Nova Scotia in 1997, but DENY the remaining
portions of this request to admit for the reason that the Exhibits attached are
illegible and confusing.

4, ADMIT that in 1997, BFC Island Appliance was owned at least in part by you,
either directly or indirectly.

RESPONSE:
DENY.

5. ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached came from Walled ("Wally") Hamed.

RESPONSE:

DENY. The funds were the property of Manal Mohammad Yousef which
were given to her by her father and were entrusted to me to manage in my
business account.

6. ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached were funds generated by the Plaza Extra Supermarket Stores in
the Virgin Islands.

RESPONSE:

DENY. The funds were the property of Manal Mohammad Yousef which
were given to her by her father and were entrusted to me to manage an my
business account.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
1sAM YOUSUF's RESPONSE T0O PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

7. ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached were not funds you had earned or generated in any business in
which you were involved.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

8. ADMIT that none of the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as
Exhibits 3 and 4 attached came from Manal Yousef.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See responses to Request for Admissions Nos. 5 and 6, above.

9. ADMIT that you came to the Virgin Islands to transact business for your father
between 1996 and 2002.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason that this is a misstatement of fact.

10. ADMIT that that you came to the Virgin Islands to transact business for Fathi
Yusuf between 1996 and 2002.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason that this is a misstatement of fact.

Page 5 of 9

HAMDG651627



HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
IsSAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

11.  ADMIT that you knew the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2 as well as
Exhibits 3 and 4 attached had originally been skimmed from Plaza Extra
accounts.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See Responses to Request for Admissions Nos. 5 and 6, above.

12. ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2, as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached, transferred to the Sixteen Plus account at the Bank of Nova
Scotia had originally been part of a money laundering scheme.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See Responses to Request for Admissions Nos. 5 and 6, above.

13. ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2, as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached, transferred to the Sixteen Plus account at the Bank of Nova
Scotia had originally been part of a plan devised in full or in part by Fathi Yusuf.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See Responses to Request for Admissions Nos. 5 and 6, above.

14.  ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2, as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached, transferred to the Sixteen Plus account at the Bank of Nova
Scotia had never been in any account titled in the name of Manal Yousef.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See Response to Request for Admissions No. 6, above.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUE, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT [SAM YOUSEF

15.  ADMIT that the funds documented on page 6 of Exhibit 2, as well as Exhibits 3
and 4 attached, transferred to the Sixteen Plus account at the Bank of Nova
Scotia had never been in any account titled for the benefit or trust of Manal
Yousef.

RESPONSE:
DENY. See Response to Request for Admissions No. 6, above.

16. ADMIT that you knew prior to February 19, 1997, Fathi Yusuf was going to
create the Note and Mortgage in favor of Manal Yousef attached hereto as
Exhibits 5 and 6.

RESPONSE:
DENY. This is a misstatement of fact.

17.  ADMIT that prior to January 1, 1997 Manal Yousef never had $4.5 million in
personal net worth.

RESPONSE:
DENY. This is a misstatement of fact.

18.  ADMIT that you came to the Virgin Islands in 2014.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HisSHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT [SAM YOUSEF

19.  ADMIT that you are involved in helping Fathi Yusuf deprive Sixteen Plus of the
value of the Diamond Keturah property secured by the Mortgage attached hereto
as Exhibit 6.

RESPONSE:
DENY. This is a misstatement of fact.

20.  ADMIT that you helped Fathi Yusuf meet with the lawyer who send the letter on
behalf of Manal Yousef, attached as Exhibit 8.

RESPONSE:
DENY. This is a misstatement of fact.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: August 16, 2017. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ill, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: :
_~JAMES L. HYMES, Il A —
VI Bar No. 264
P.O. Box 990
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300
E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
IsAm YOUSUF’'s RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HiISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the 16™ day of August, 2017, | caused an exact copy of the
foregoing ““/SAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR
ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF”” to be served electronically by e-mail, and by mailing
same, postage pre-paid, to the following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USV!, 00820
Telephone:  (340) 773-8709
Facsimile: (340) 773-8677
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, lll, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

GREGORY H. HODGES, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

LISA MICHELLE K@MIVES, ESQ.
DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
Law House, 10000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
ghodges@dtflaw.com
sherpel@dtflaw.com
Ikomives@dtflaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220

Telephone:  (340) 773-7284
Facsimile: (340) 773-7282
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Afttorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

c:\YousufiHamed\2017-06-30...1Y’s RRFA.......
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-16-CV-650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES

VS. AND CICO RELIEF )
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

e N N N e N N N N N N N e e e e S N N

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

The defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorneys, the
Law Offices of James L. Hymes, Ill, P.C. (James L. Hymes, lll, of Counsel), does not
voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction of the Court, and
does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction,
improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process, or failure to

state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or objection which
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.

FATHI YUSUF. ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVIISTX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and pursuant to the
provisions of V.I. R. Civ. P. 34, provides notice that his Response to Plaintiff Hisham
Hamed's First Request for the Production of Documents to Defendant Isam Yousuf has

been served upon plaintiff's counsel, with copies to the remaining counsel of record as

set forth in the Certificate of Service, below.

DATED: August 16, 2017.

HAMDG651633

By:

Respectfully Submitted,

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, IlI, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

// ‘
/ W%y-:\
<~ JAMES L. HYMES, Il ¢/ -
VI Bar No. 264
P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that this document complies with the page or word limitation set forth in
V.I. R. Civ. P. 6-1(e), and that on this the 16" day of August, 2017, | caused an exact copy of
the foregoing “/sAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR
THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF” to be served electronically by
e-mail, and by mailing same, postage pre-paid, to the following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HoLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
Telephone:  (340) 773-8709
Facsimile: (340) 773-8677
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, lll, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

GREGORY H. HODGES, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

LISA MICHELLE KOMIVES, ESQ.
DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
Law House, 10000 Frederriksberg Gade

P.O. Box 756
St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
ghodges@dtflaw.com

sherpel@dtflaw.com
lkomives@dtflaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220

Telephone:  (340) 773-7284
Facsimile: (340) 773-7282
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

c\YousufiHamed\2017-08-16...NOS ... IY’'s RRFPD
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-16-CV-650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER
SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N e N S N N S S S N S e S S S S S

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, through his undersigned Attorney, James L.

Hymes, Ill, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction
of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal
jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process,
or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or
objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and
without waiving same hereby responds to Plaintiff Hashim Hamed's First Request For

The Production Of Documents, as follows:
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

Isam YousuF’'s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HisHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Isam Yousuf submits and incorporates into each request the following general
objections to Plaintiffs First Request for Admissions set forth herein, and further, by
submitting his responses to the Plaintiff's Request for Admissions, does not waive any
objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction, service of process,
improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process, or failure to
state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or objection which
may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action:

1. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiff's First Request
for Admissions to the extent such request asks for communications between him and
his lawyers; these attorney-client communications are privileged and not subject to
disclosure.

2. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiff's First Request
for Admissions to the extent such request asks for disclosure of material prepared by or
for his lawyers or his representatives in the course of securing legal counsel, or in
anticipation and defense of litigation; this material is protected from disclosure by the
work product doctrine. Similarly, Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in
Plaintiff's First Request for Admissions to the extent such request asks for
communications between him and his lawyers on the grounds of the privilege afforded
to parties with a common interest or joint defense.

3. Isam Yousuf has made the following responses without waiving: (1) the
right to object to the use of any response for any purposes, in this action or in any other

actions, on the grounds of privilege, relevance, materiality, or anything else appropriate;
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(2) the right to object to any other requests involving or relating to the subject matter of
this response; and (3) the right to revise, correct, supplement, or clarify these responses
should his ongoing investigation in defense of this action warrant such changes.

4. Isam Yousuf generally objects to any request that purports to impose
requirements more burdensome and beyond the scope of those set forth under the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, including without limitation Rule 36. Furthermore,
objection is made to each and every request that is uncertain as to time and purports to
request admissions as to facts or circumstances unrelated in time to any issue or claim

in this action.

REQUESTS

Document Reguest No. 1:
All monthly account statements for any checking, savings, investment, brokerage
account titled to you in your name from 1990 through 1997.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 2:

All written communications between you and Fathi Yusuf since 1996 regarding any
matters related to United Corporation, Sixteen Plus, Manal Mohammad Yousef or
anything to do with Manal Mohammad's loan to Sixteen Plus as evidenced by the
Promissory Note attached as Exhibit 1.

Response:
None.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

Isam YousuUF's RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Document Request No. 3:
All written communications between you and Jamil Yousef since 2008 regarding any

matters related to United Corporation, Sixteen Plus, Manal Mohammad Yousef or
anything to do with Manal Mohammad's loan to Sixteen Plus as evidenced by the
Promissory Note attached as Exhibit 1.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 4:

All written communications between you and any family members of Fathi Yusuf since
1996 regarding any matters related to United Corporation, Sixteen Plus, Manal
Mohammad Yousef or anything to do with Manal Mohammad's loan to Sixteen Plus as
evidenced by the Promissory Note attached as Exhibit 1.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 5:
All written communications with any person affiliated with or representing Sixteen Plus
since 1996.

Response:
None.
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Document Request No. 6:

All written communications with anyone regarding the preparation and execution of the
Power of Attorney attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 7:

All communications with any attorney in St. Martin regarding the collection of the
Promissory Note attached hereto as Exhibit 1, including but not limited to the attorney
who sent the letter attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 8:
All communications with Kye Walker since 2015.

Response:
| object to producing any document | may have in my possession which

could be interpreted as a communication with Attorney Walker on the
grounds that such communication was between client and attorney and is
therefore privileged and confidential and not subject to disclosure.
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Document Request No. 9:
Please provide all documents showing residential addresses you know or believe Manal
Yousef physically resided at for more than 1 month from 1990 to present,

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 10:

All communications with any lawyer working for the law firm of Dudley, Topper and
Feuerzeig, the law firm representing Defendant's uncle, Fathi Yusuf, since 2012.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 11:
Complete copies of all passports issued to you by any country since 1996, whether
current or expired.

Response:
Pursuant to an agreement with counsel, copies of passports will be

submitted under seal to the Court for its inspection to determine relevancy,
and to avoid disclosure of private personal information protected by the
rules of this Court.
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IsaM YOusur’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HiSHAM HAMED'sS FIRST REQUEST For THE PRobucTiON OF DOCUMENTS

Document Request No. 12:
All documents showing residential addresses you physically resided at for more than 1

month from 1996 to present.

Response:
Until 2010 | lived at Gold Finch Road in St. Martin. | have no documents

relating to my occupancy at that address. Since then | have lived at
number 3D Billy Fully Road in St. Maarten. This response will be
supplemented if any documents relating to my occupancy at that address
can be located.

Document Request No. 13:
Please provide all documents detailing how the Note and Mortgage between Manal
Yousef and Sixteen Plus was arranged for, negotiated, drafted, executed, delivered,

and recorded. Include, but do not limit this, to documents reflecting the dates when
actions were taken, the amounts discussed or transacted, the documents drafted or
executed, the communications, any lawyers involved, all persons involved and all
banks/entities where funds originated, were transferred or arrived.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 14:

Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the wire
transfer that was sent on or about February 19, 1997, as noted on page 6 of Exhibit 4
as well as Exhibit 5 that are attached.

Response:
None.
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Document Reguest No. 15:

Documents providing the directions from anyone to authorize the wire transfers that
were sent on or about February 19, 1997 and September 4, 1997, on noted on page 6
of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibits 5 and 6 that are attached.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 16:

Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the wire
transfer that was sent on or about September 4, 1997, on noted on page 6 of Exhibit 4
as well as Exhibit 6 that are attached.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 17:

Please provide documents showing the transfer of any funds by Manal Mohammad
Yousef to you or BFC Island Appliance that were included in either of the wire transfers
that were sent on or about February 19, 1997 and September 4, 1997, on noted on
page 6 of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibits 5 and 6 that are attached.

Response:
None.

Page 8 of 11

HAMDG651642



HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. $X-16-CV-650

IsAmM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HiIsHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Document Request No. 18:

Provide all documents detailing communications you or Fathi Yusuf have had with any
members of Manal Yousef's family or her counsel from September 4, 1997 fo the
present.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 19:

Please provide all documents, including but not limited to any powers of attorney
between Manal Yousef and yourself that would allow you to hold yourself out as her
agent.

Response:
None.

Document Request No. 20:

Please provide all documents showing any transfers of funds to you since 1996 from
United Corporation, Waleed Hamed, or Fathi Yusuf or any of his family members.

Response:
None.
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Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: August 16, 2017. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ili, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

JAMES L. HYMES, Il (_/ —_—
VI Bar No. 264

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470

Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 16™ day of August, 2017, | caused an exact copy of the
foregoing “ISAM YOUSUF’s RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S FIRST REQUEST FOR THE
PropucTioN OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT [SAM YOUSUF” to be served electronically by
e-mail, and by mailing same, postage pre-paid, to the following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAw OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
Telephone:  (340) 773-8709
Facsimile: (340) 773-8677
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, lll, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
cari@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff
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GREGORY H. HODGES, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, _I_ESQ.

LISA MICHELLE KOMIVES, ESQ.
DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
Law House, 10000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-075€
ghodges@dtflaw.com
sherpel@dtflaw.com
Ikomives@dtflaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220

Telephone:  (340) 773-7284
Facsimile; (340) 773-7282
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Afttorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

-

c:\YousufiHamed\2017-08-16...1Y’s RRFPD.......
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-2016-CV-00650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N N N N

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorney,
James L. Hymes, Ill, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the
jurisdiction of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject matter
jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency
of service of process, or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any
other defense or objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in
this action, hereby responds to Plaintiff's First Request For Interrogatories to Defendant

Isam Yousuf, as follows:
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

l. GENERAL OBJECTIONS

ISAM YOUSUF, incorporates the following general objections into each and
every interrogatory response as set forth below, and further, by submitting his
responses to these Interrogatories, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not
submit to the jurisdiction of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject
matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process,
insufficiency of service of process, or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be
granted, or any other defense or objection which may be presented whether by pleading
or motion in this action, including those set forth in his Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's First

Amended Complaint:

1. Isam Yousuf objects to that portion of plaintiff's instructions and definitions
to the extent that they impose any burden on him not specifically provided for by the

Virgin Islands Rules of Civil Procedure.

2. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent that any full
answer thereto would require this defendant to divulge information, documents, or
communications protected by the attorney-client privilege or the attorney work product
doctrine, or to the extent that it seeks information or documents reflecting attorney/client
communications, attorney work product, or the work product of non-attorneys prepared
for, or under the direction of an attorney, or in anticipation of litigation or for trial

preparation.
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SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

3. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent that it seeks
information or documents outside of his possession and custody, or in the control of a
third-party over whom he has no power.

4. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent it is overly broad,
unduly vague, or ambiguous.

5. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent it requires the
production of information which would be burdensome, oppressive, or expense to
produce.

6. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent that it seeks
information that is not, in any meaningful way, related to the parties’ claims or defenses.

7. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory, or any portion thereof, that
seeks information on matters of public record, or other information to which plaintiff has
equal access.

8. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory, or portion thereof, which
requires a response that may contain or reflect subsequent remedial measures or
reflect information protected by the privilege of self-critical evaluation.

9. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent it seeks
information not calculated to lead to the discovery of relevant or admissible evidence.

10. Isam Yousuf objects to any inadvertent disclosure of privileged information
being deemed a waiver, or being used affirmatively against them for any reason or
purpose.

11. Isam Yousuf objects to each interrogatory to the extent that it seeks

information in excess of the numerical limitation including all discrete subparts.
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ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

Il INTERROGATORIES

Interrogatory 21:

Please refer to two Exhibits from the 15t interrogatories to you — Exhibits 5 and 6. The
first page of Exhibit 5 states on its face that it is a Transfer Order from Banque
Francalse Commerciale.

A. On its face, the document states that the Issuer is Isam Yousuf and the account
number being drawn from is Banque Francaise Commerciale Account No.
4060663541. Describe the actual holder of this account—is it you personally or
is it Island Appliance? Specify the name on the title of the account.

B. The Transfer order states on its face that the date of the Transfer is 2/13/97,
state whether you personally made the request on or about that date, and how
the request was made (i.e., in person, by phone, etc.).

C. Describe who filled out the Transfer form and how? Whose handwriting is the
phrase “Bank of Nova Scotia” in? If it was your handwriting, where and under
what circumstances was it filled out and proffered to the bank?

D. From whom did this $2 million come, when was it deposited (in whole or in parts)

and do you have the deposit slips of bank statements for this account leading up

to this transfer that show the source of these funds?

What was the average monthly balance in this account from 1995 through 20017

Describe in detail whether this was a normal operating account for Island

Appliance, or whether it was segregated from the normal operations for the

benefit of Manal or otherwise.

G. Describe in detail any writings, documents or other evidence that shows or infers
that the $2 million being transferred was related in any way to Manal.

H. Describe taxation documents that show the local tax payments on the gift or
income that was the source of this $2 million?

I

Response:

A. Island Appliances and Isam Yousuf are the names on the account. My
father also had access to it.

B. My father directed me to transfer the funds to Sixteen Plus as an

investment for the benefit of my sister, Manal, and to allow Sixteen Plus
to acquire the Diamond Kuturah property.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

. | filled out the transfer form and the handwriting on it is mine. This was
done at the direction of my father.

. The $2 Million was provided by my father. | did not deposit it, therefore |
do not have a deposit slip or a bank statement in connection with the.

. I have no personal recollection of any information which would allow me
to answer this question.

. This is a second account of Island Appliances located on the French
side of St. Maarten. My father had access to the same account to make
deposits for the benefit of Manal.

. | have no documents or recollection which would permit me to be
responsive to this request for information.

. | have no knowledge or information with which to respond to this

interrogatory. It is possible that tax related documents were prepared
and filed by my father.
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Interrogatory 22:

Attached are two Exhibits from the 15t interrogatories to you — Exhibits 5 and 6. The first

page of Exhibit 6 states on its face that it is a “Telex Transfer” from Banque Francgalse

Commerciale.

A. On its face, the document states that the transferor is “Island Appliance” and that
it is “c/o Isam Yousuf’ — please describe | detail what account this came from,
whether it was yours personally or Island Appliance’s.

B. The document states on its face that the date of the Transfer is 9/4/97, state what
you did on or around that date to cause these funds to transfer.

C. Who filled out the Transfer form for this on St. Maarten? If it was you, where and
under what circumstances was it filled out and proffered to the bank?

D. From whom did this $2 million come, when was it deposited into your account (in
whole or in parts) and do you have the deposit slips of bank statements for this
account leading up to this transfer that show the source of these funds?

E. What was the average monthly balance in this account from 1995 through 2001?

F. Describe in detail whether this was a normal operating account for Island
Appliance, or whether it was segregated from the normal operations.

G. Describe in detail any writings, documents or other evidence that shows or infers
that the $2 million being transferred was related in any way to Manal.

H. Describe taxation documents that show the local tax payments on the gift or
income that was the source of this $2 million?

Response:

A. Island Appliances and Isam Yousuf are the names on the account. My
father also had access to it.

B. We agreed to make the loan to Sixteen Plus.

C. Although | have no memory of having done so, | must have filled out the
transfer form since it is in my handwriting.

D. The funds came from my father for the benefit of his daughter, Manal. |
have no recollection of when it was deposited by him.

E. | have no personal recollection, or any information which would allow
me to answer this question.
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F. This is a second account of Island Appliances located on the French
side of St. Maarten. My father had access to the same account to make
deposits for the benefit of Manal.

G. | have no documents or recollection which would permit me to be
responsive to this request for information.

H. | have no knowledge or information with which to respond to this

interrogatory. It is possible that tax related documents were prepared
and filed by my father.
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Interrogatory 23:

Describe in detail when and how any additional funds were transferred from Manal, you
or Island Appliances to or for Sixteen Plus. This will include but not be limited to:

A. Was and how was the additional $500,000 set forth in the Note at issue here
($4,500,000) ever sent to Sixteen Plus or any other entity associated with Plaza
Extra, United, the Yusuf or Hameds?

B. If additional funds were transmitted describe the accounts, method and persons
involved, as well as any writings, documents or other evidence thereof.

Response:
A. It was given by me to Waleed, in cash, in St. Maarten.
B It was given by me to Waleed in Maarten.
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Interrogatory 24:

You allegedly received three payments of interest on behalf of Manal (in 1998, 1999,

and 2000) as interest on the Note at issue here.

A.

@mm

Describe each such payment in detail, include but do not limit the response to
who was the payor, how it was transmitted, who received it, in what form was it,
where was it deposited.

. Describe its transfer to Manal, or if it was not transferred to here, describe where

it is now.

Describe all taxes paid to the governments of St. Maarten or on the West bank
with regard to these funds; include but not limit this to all filings, all amounts
declared, all taxes paid, and the writings, documents or evidence of such taxes.
Describe all taxes paid to the governments of the USVI or the US with regard to
these funds; include but not limit this to all filings, all amounts declared, all taxes
paid, and the writings, documents or evidence of such taxes.

Was USVI source income tax withheld or paid? If not, why not?

Was US FIRPTA tax paid, if not why not?

. Do you or Manal intend to pay such taxes in the future on interest received? If

not, why not?

Response:

A. All three payments were paid to me in cash in St. Maarten, by Waleed.

B. There were no transfers to Manal. The money | received was given in
cash by me to Manal on different days, and in different amounts as she
needed it.

C. I have no knowledge or information with respect to this interrogatory.

D. | have no knowledge or information with respect to this interrogatory.

E. No. Manal was not a US resident, or US citizen.

F. 1 have no knowledge or information with respect to this interrogatory.

G. Manal is not a US resident, or US citizen now, or when she received any

cash from me. If it is determined she owes taxes, | would expect her to
pay them.
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DATED: September 22, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Iil, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s/ Taumes L. Hymes, IIT

JAMES L. HYMES, Il

VI Bar No. 264

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-2016-CV-00650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, through his undersigned Attorney, James L.

Hymes, lll, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction
of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal
jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process,
or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or
objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and
without waiving same hereby responds to Plaintiff Hashim Hamed'’s First Request For

The Production Of Documents, as follows:

Page 1 of 6



HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Isam Yousuf submits and incorporates into each request the following general
objections to Plaintiff's Second Request for the Production of Documents set forth
herein, and further, by submitting his responses to the Plaintiffs Second Request for the
Production of Documents, does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction,
personal jurisdiction, service of process, improper venue, insufficiency of process,
insufficiency of service of process, or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be
granted, or any other defense or objection which may be presented whether by pleading
or motion in this action:

1. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiffs Second
Request for the Production of Documents to the extent such request asks for
communications between him and his lawyers; these attorney-client communications
are privileged and not subject to disclosure.

2. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiffs Second
Request for the Production of Documents to the extent such request asks for disclosure
of material prepared by or for his lawyers or his representatives in the course of
securing legal counsel, or in anticipation and defense of litigation; this material is
protected from disclosure by the work product doctrine. Similarly, Isam Yousuf objects
to each request contained in Plaintiffs Second Request for the Production of
Documents to the extent such request asks for communications between him and his
lawyers on the grounds of the privilege afforded to parties with a common interest or

joint defense.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

3. Isam Yousuf has made the following responses without waiving: (1) the
right to object to the use of any response for any purposes, in this action or in any other
actions, on the grounds of privilege, relevance, materiality, or anything else appropriate;
(2) the right to object to any other requests involving or relating to the subject matter of
this response; and (3) the right to revise, correct, supplement, or clarify these responses
should his ongoing investigation in defense of this action warrant such changes.

4. Isam Yousuf generally objects to any request that purports to impose
requirements more burdensome and beyond the scope of those set forth under the
Virgin Islands Civil Rules of Procedure, including without limitation Rules 26 and 34.
Furthermore, objection is made to each and every request that is uncertain as to time
and purports to request documents as to facts or circumstances unrelated in time to any

issue or claim in this action.

REQUESTS

Document Request No. 21:
Produce your personal tax returns, those of Island Appliance and any you prepared or
filed for Manal for the years 1977 through 2001.

Response:

Isam Yousuf objects to producing either his own personal income tax
returns, or those of Island Appliance for the reason that neither he nor Island
Appliance have any financial or income tax interest or implication with respect to
this litigation. In addition, he did not prepare, nor does he have copies of, the
income tax returns which were filed by Manal for the years 1997 through 2001,
nor does he have any knowledge as to whether or not returns were in fact filed
and, if so, where.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Document Request No. 22:
Produce all tax filings for you, Jamil. Island Appliance or which you or Jamil prepared of
filed for Manal from 1996 or thereafter which reflect:
A. Payment of income tax to the USVI for USVI Source Income from 3 interest
payments in 1998, 1999 and 2000.
B. Payment of FIRPTA obligations to the USVI for US Government for 3 interest
payments in 1998, 1999 and 2000.

Response:
A. and B. See objection to Document Request No. 21 above, which is

repeated as if fully set forth in these responses. Without waiving those
objections, None.

Document Request No. 23:
Produce all tax filings for you, Jamil, Island Appliance or which you or Jamil prepared of

filed for anal from 1996 or thereafter which reflect:
A. Payment of income tax to the governments of St. Maarten or the West Bank for
interest Income in excess of $1 million from 3 interest payments in 1998, 1999
and 2000.
B. Deductions in St. Maarten or the West Bank for payment of FIRPTA obligations
to the USVI FOR us Government for 3 interest payments in 1998, 1999 and
2000.

Response:
A. and B. See objection to Document Request No. 21 above, which is

repeated as if fully set forth in these responses. Without waiving those
objections, None.
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Document Request No. 24:

All written documents or other communications in which you acted for Manal or on her
behalf to set up bank accounts for her, create investment accounts for her, set up trusts
or corporate entities or partnerships for her, received funds for her, sent funds for her,
invested funds for her, gifted funds to or from her or in any other manner acted for her
on her behalf for any amount or asset over the value equivalent of $10,000US.

Response:

The only documents responsive to this request are the Promissory Note
executed by the Sixteen Plus Corporation in the amount of $4,500,000 payable to
Manal, and the First Priority Mortgage securing the payment of same with
interest.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: September 22, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Iil, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s Tames L. Hymes, IIT
JAMES L. HYMES, Il
VI Bar No. 264
P.O. Box 990
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300
E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 22nd day of September, 2022, | caused an exact copy of
the foregoing “Isam Yousuf’s Response To Plaintiff Hisham Hamed's Second Request For
The Production Of Documents To Defendant Isam Yousuf’ to be served electronically by
e-mail, and by mailing same, postage pre-paid, to the following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, Illl, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

CHARLOTTE PERRELL, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG

Law House, 1000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
cperrell@dnfvi.com
sherpel@dnfvi.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

/s/ JTames L. Hymes, II1

c:\Yousuf\iHamed\2022-09-22...1Y’s R2ndRFPD.......

Page 6 of 6


mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:carl@carlhartmann.com
mailto:cperrell@dnfvi.com
mailto:sherpel@dnfvi.com
mailto:Kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-2016-CV-00650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES

TO: TAMARA CHARLES
Clerk of the Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Division of St. Croix
RFD 2, Kingshill, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00850

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAwW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorney,
James L. Hymes, lll, provides notice that he has served his Response to Plaintiff
Hisham Hamed’s Second Requests for Interrogatories to Defendant Isam Yousuf by
serving same upon his counsel, Joel H. Holt, Esq., with copies to the remaining counsel

of record as set forth in the Certificate of Service incorporated below.

DATED: September 22, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ill, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s/ James L. Hymes, 111

JAMES L. HYMES, Il

VI Bar No. 264

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 22"¥ day of September, 2022, as an approved
C-Track filer on behalf of James L. Hymes, Ill, | caused an exact copy of the foregoing
“Notice of Service of Isam Yousuf’'s Response to Plaintiff Hisham Hamed’s
Second Requests for Interrogatories to Defendant Isam Yousuf” to be served
electronically through the C-Track system upon the following counsel of record, with
electronic copies of the Notice of Service and Isam Yousuf's Response to Plaintiff’s
Second Requests for Interrogatories referred to therein, to be served on the following
counsel of record by email.

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, IIl, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

CHARLOTTE PERRELL, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG

Law House, 1000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
cperrell@dnfvi.com
sherpel@dnfvi.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

/s/ Rauna Stevenson-Otto

c:\Yousuf\iHamed\2022-09-22...NOS - |Y’s Response to Rogs.......
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-2016-CV-00650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S SECOND REQUEST
FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO ISAM YOUSUF

TO: TAMARA CHARLES
Clerk of the Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Division of St. Croix
RFD 2, Kingshill, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00850

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorney, James
L. Hymes, lll, provides notice that he has served his Response to Plaintiff Hisham
Hamed’s Second Request for the Production of Documents to Isam Yousuf, by serving
same upon Plaintiff's counsel, Joel H. Holt, Esq., with copies to the remaining counsel

of record as set forth in the Certificate of Service incorporated below.

DATED: September 22, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ill, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s James L. Hymes, IIT
JAMES L. HYMES, Il
VI Bar No. 264
P.O. Box 990
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300
E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUEST FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO ISAM YOUSUF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 22"¥ day of September, 2022, as an approved
C-Track filer on behalf of James L. Hymes, Ill, | caused an exact copy of the foregoing
“Notice of Service of Isam Yousuf’'s Response to Plaintiff Hisham Hamed’s
Second Request for The Production of Documents to Isam Yousuf” to be served
electronically through the C-Track system upon the following counsel of record, with
electronic copies of the Notice of Service and Isam Yousuf's Response to Plaintiff’s
Second Request for the Production of Documents referred to therein, to be served on
the following counsel of record by email.

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, IIl, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

CHARLOTTE PERRELL, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG

Law House, 1000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
cperrell@dnfvi.com
sherpel@dnfvi.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

/s/ Rauna Stevenson-Otto

c:\Yousuf\Hamed\2022-09-22...NOS — Response of IY to 2™ RFPD.......

Page 3 of 3


mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:carl@carlhartmann.com
mailto:cperrell@dnfvi.com
mailto:sherpel@dnfvi.com
mailto:Kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

FILED

September 22, 2022 01:12 PR
S5X-Z201e-CV-00&50
TAMARA CHARLES

CLERK OF THE COURT
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-2016-CV-00650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES

TO: TAMARA CHARLES
Clerk of the Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Division of St. Croix
RFD 2, Kingshill, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00850

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAwW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, by and through his undersigned attorney,
James L. Hymes, lll, provides notice that he has served his Response to Plaintiff
Hisham Hamed’s Second Requests for Interrogatories to Defendant Isam Yousuf by
serving same upon his counsel, Joel H. Holt, Esq., with copies to the remaining counsel

of record as set forth in the Certificate of Service incorporated below.

DATED: September 22, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Ill, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s/ James L. Hymes, 111

JAMES L. HYMES, Il

VI Bar No. 264

P.O. Box 990

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300

E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs.
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF

SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-2016-CV-00650

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S

SECOND REQUESTS FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSUF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 22"¥ day of September, 2022, as an approved
C-Track filer on behalf of James L. Hymes, Ill, | caused an exact copy of the foregoing
“Notice of Service of Isam Yousuf’'s Response to Plaintiff Hisham Hamed’s
Second Requests for Interrogatories to Defendant Isam Yousuf” to be served
electronically through the C-Track system upon the following counsel of record, with
electronic copies of the Notice of Service and Isam Yousuf's Response to Plaintiff’s
Second Requests for Interrogatories referred to therein, to be served on the following
counsel of record by email.

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, IIl, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

CHARLOTTE PERRELL, ESQ.
STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.

DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG

Law House, 1000 Frederriksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
cperrell@dnfvi.com
sherpel@dnfvi.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

/s/ Rauna Stevenson-Otto
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

HISHAM HAMED, individually, and
Derivatively, on behalf of SIXTEEN
PLUS CORPORATION, CIVIL NO. SX-16-CV-650
Plaintiff, DERIVATIVE SHAREHOLDER

SUIT, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
VS. AND CICO RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

JAMIL YOUSEF,

Defendants.
and
SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION,

a nominal Defendant,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N N N N

ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S
SECOND REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

The Defendant, ISAM YOUSUF, through his undersigned Attorney, James L.
Hymes, lll, does not voluntarily appear in this matter, does not submit to the jurisdiction
of the Court, and does not waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal
jurisdiction, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process,
or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or
objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action, and
without waiving same hereby responds to Plaintiff Hisham Hamed’s Second Request

For Admissions as follows:
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HISHAM HAMED, Individually, and derivatively, on behalf of

SIXTEEN PLUS CORPORATION vs. FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YOUSUF and JAMIL YOUSEF
SCVI/STX Civil No. SX-16-CV-650

IsAM YousuF’s RESPONSE To PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED's

SECOND REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS To DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Isam Yousuf submits and incorporates into each request the following general
objections to Plaintiff's Second Request for Admissions set forth herein, and further, by
submitting his responses to the Plaintiffs Second Request for Admissions, does not
waive any objections to subject matter jurisdiction, personal jurisdiction, service of
process, improper venue, insufficiency of process, insufficiency of service of process, or
failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, or any other defense or
objection which may be presented whether by pleading or motion in this action:

1. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiffs Second
Request for Admissions to the extent such request asks for communications between
him and his lawyers; these attorney-client communications are privileged and not
subject to disclosure.

2. Isam Yousuf objects to each request contained in Plaintiffs Second
Request for Admissions to the extent such request asks for disclosure of material
prepared by or for his lawyers or his representatives in the course of securing legal
counsel, or in anticipation and defense of litigation; this material is protected from
disclosure by the work product doctrine. Similarly, Isam Yousuf objects to each request
contained in Plaintiff's Second Request for Admissions to the extent such request asks
for communications between him and his lawyers on the grounds of the privilege
afforded to parties with a common interest or joint defense.

3. Isam Yousuf has made the following responses without waiving: (1) the
right to object to the use of any response for any purposes, in this action or in any other

actions, on the grounds of privilege, relevance, materiality, or anything else appropriate;
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SECOND REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS To DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF

(2) the right to object to any other requests involving or relating to the subject matter of
this response; and (3) the right to revise, correct, supplement, or clarify these responses
should his ongoing investigation in defense of this action warrant such changes.

4. Isam Yousuf generally objects to any request that purports to impose
requirements more burdensome and beyond the scope of those set forth under the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, including without limitation Rule 36. Furthermore,
objection is made to each and every request that is uncertain as to time and purports to
request admissions as to facts or circumstances unrelated in time to any issue or claim
in this action.

5. Isam Yousuf objects to being asked to respond to any form of written
discovery which is propounded fraudulently and in contradiction of the Answer of
Sixteen Plus Corporation and Hisham Hamed to the Complaint to foreclose the note
and mortgage, and the affirmative defenses raised in contravention thereto, which
appear to deny the legal sufficiency and/or the existence of a valid note and mortgage,
or that payments of interest were made by Sixteen Plus Corporation as required by the
note and mortgage, and further object to any response to a fraudulent form of discovery
being used against him, and affirmatively asserts that responses and answers to written
discovery are given with the assumption that written discovery is being propounded in
good faith and with the knowledge that the note, mortgage and payments of interest as

required thereby were in fact lawfully issued and made.
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ADMISSIONS

21.  ADMIT you received funds from or on behalf of Sixteen Plus Corporation as
payment of interest due under the Note at issue here to Manal Yousef in 1998.
(hereinfter the "1998 interest funds.")

RESPONSE:
ADMIT for the reasons set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No.
30, below.

22. ADMIT you deposited those 1998 interest funds in a bank, investment fund or
other third party entity after receipt.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason that these funds were retained by Isam Yousuf as
cash for the benefit of Manal.

23. ADMIT You received those 1998 interest funds from Wally Hamed.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.
24.  ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were deposited in your own name.

RESPONSE:

DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.
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25.  ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were deposited in Manal’s name.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

26. ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were deposited in a third party's or entity's
name.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

27. ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were NOT deposited but were retained by
you as cash.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT, the 1998 interest funds were retained by me as cash for the benefit
of Manal.

28. ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were NOT deposited but were retained by
Manal as cash.

RESPONSE:

DENY for lack of information as to what Manal did with the cash | gave her
at her request.
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29. ADMIT that the 1998 interest funds were NOT deposited but were retained by a
third person or entity as cash.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

30. ADMIT that you did not pay income tax in the USVI for the 1998 interest funds.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT for the reason that Isam Yousuf had no interest in, or received any
benefit from, the payment of interest by the Sixteen Plus Corporation in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Note and Mortgage given
by it to Manal Yousef, which were given to Isam Yousuf by Wally Hamed in
cash.

31.  ADMIT that you did not pay FIRPTA tax in the US for the 1998 interest funds.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT for the reasons set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No.
30, above

32. ADMIT that you did not pay income tax in the USVI for the 1998 interest funds for
Manal.

RESPONSE:

ADMIT for the reasons set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No.
30, above.
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33. ADMIT that you did not pay FIRPTA tax in the US for the 1998 interest funds for
Manal.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT for the reasons set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No.
30, above.

34. ADMIT that Manal did not pay USVI income tax or US FIRPTA for the 1998
interest funds.

RESPONSE:
DENY for lack of information.

35. ADMIT you received funds from or on behalf of Sixteen Plus Corporation as
payment of interest due under the Note at issue here to Manal Yousef in 1999
and 2000 (hereinfter the "1999 & 2000 interest funds.")

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

36. ADMIT you deposited those 1999 & 2000 interest funds in a bank, investment
fund or other third party entity after receipt.

RESPONSE:

DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.
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37. ADMIT those funds were received from Wally Hamed.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

38. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were deposited in your own name.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

39. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were deposited in Manal's name.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

40. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were deposited in a third party's or
entity's name

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

41. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were NOT deposited but were
retained by you as cash.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.
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42. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were NOT deposited but were
retained by Manal as cash.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

43. ADMIT that the 1999 & 2000 interest funds were NOT deposited but were
retained by a third person or entity as cash.

RESPONSE:
DENY for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 22,
above.

44. ADMIT that you did not pay income tax in the USVI for the 1999 & 2000 interest
funds.

RESPONSE:
Admit for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above

45.  ADMIT that you did not pay FIRPTA tax in the US for the 1999 & 2000 interest
funds.

RESPONSE:

ADMIT for the reason set forth in the Response to Request to Admit No. 30,
above.
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46. ADMIT that you did not pay income tax in the USVI for the 1999 & 2000 interest
funds for Manal.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

47. ADMIT that you did not pay FIRPTA tax in the US for the 1999 & 2000 interest
funds for Manal.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.

48. ADMIT that Manal did not pay USVI income tax or US FIRPTA for the 1999 &
2000 interest funds.

RESPONSE:
ADMIT.
Respectfully Submitted,
DATED: October 6, 2022. LAW OFFICES OF JAMES L. HYMES, Iil, P.C.

Counsel for Defendants —
Isam Yousuf, and Jamil Yousuf

By: /s James L. Hymes, II1
JAMES L. HYMES, Il
VI Bar No. 264
P.O. Box 990
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00804-0990
Telephone:  (340) 776-3470
Facsimile: (340) 775-3300
E-Mail: jim@hymeslawvi.com;
rauna@hymeslawvi.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this the 6™ day of October, 2022, | caused an exact copy of the
foregoing ““ISAM YOUSUF’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF HISHAM HAMED'S SECOND REQUEST FOR
ADMISSIONS TO DEFENDANT ISAM YOUSEF”” to be served electronically by e-mail, to the
following counsel of record:

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.

LAwW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, USVI, 00820
holtvi@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

CARL J. HARTMANN, Ill, ESQ.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

STEFAN HERPEL, ESQ.
CHARLOTTE PERRELL, ESQ.
DUDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG, LLP

Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
cperrell@dnfvi.com
sherpel@dnfvi.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fathi Yusuf

KEVIN A. RAMES, ESQ.

KEVIN A. RAMES, P.C.

2111 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 008220
kevin.rames@rameslaw.com

Attorneys for Sixteen Plus Corporation

/s/ Taomes L. Hymes, IIIT

c:\Yousuf\Hamed\2022-10-06...1Y’s Resp. 2" RFA.......
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	2940 Brookwind Dr.
	Telephone
	(340)  642-4422
	Email

	You stated that he had none. I stated that he has an obligation to obtain documents within his control, or in the alternative to provide access. Thus, I asked for two letters: (1) to BFC releasing his banking records related to this case, i.e., for th...
	Second, we also want a separate, similar letter to the STM Judicial Police Branch, regarding the file in case number 2002/078 which your client knows fully well contains a significant amount of the relevant banking information; and should have been di...
	You said that this was close to my threatening your clients with criminal matters “again.” I noted that: (1) this was a criminal procedure, long over, in STM where documents were subpoenaed from BFC for Isam’s accounts, and as such I was not referring...
	i  Doc Req 11: Passports. (Covered above.)
	j. Doc Req 14: Covered in ”h” as to Doc Req 1, above,
	k. Interrog 22 e, f, & g): Isam was asked for a factual answer—not documents, as to the following:
	income that was the source of this $2 million?
	I told you that we wanted E – that it is the crux of this action. As I said above, whether he has documents or exact memories, he will know within orders of magnitude what the average monthly balances were in the Islands Appliance tradename account an...
	l. Doc Req 23: Taxes filed for Manal.  You said his answer was and is “none.”
	m. Req Admit 27: I requested a statement of where and how the cash was kept. You said this request does not elicit that.
	n. Req to Admit 6: You agreed this should be “Admit” as it was never in her name.
	o. Doc Req 9: You agreed to supplement this, as I had shown you the bank card for at least one personal card (discussed above.)
	p. Doc Req 24: Passports. Covered above.
	q. Interrog 1: Her address. Covered above.
	r. Interrogs 3 and 4: “funds managed” by Isam. Covered above.
	s. Interrog 9: All of her bank records. Covered above.
	t. Interrog 19: Her taxes. Covered above.
	u. Interrog 20. She must, as discussed above, provide as much information and transaction timing, amounts, uses, etc. for both funds given to her in cash by Isam, and for amounts spent (including assets) for outgoing funds.  Again, “perfect recollecti...
	Your response was unclear. At one point I thought we had reached an understanding that this was proper discovery and there would be a response.  But that was unclear as we went on. I thought you said you would inquire and get back, but again—it...
	If your recollection varies from mine, please inform me with specificity—provide your recollections as opposed to a blanket “this was a misstatement.” Please don’t let misunderstanding build up until motions practice—as you know, now is the time to wo...
	Thank you for your time with regard to the conference.
	Thank you,
	A
	Carl J. Hartmann III
	EX 1 - 2022-10-12  Letter ro Atty Hymes re Rule 37 Conf - Marked up for Discussion.pdf
	2940 Brookwind Dr.
	Telephone
	(340)  642-4422
	Email

	On August 1, 2017, Joel Holt wrote to you confirming the results of the Rule 37 conference between the parties. Exhibit A. In that conference you agreed to produce a number of items. On August 10, 2022, I sent you an email in which I enquired: “Attac...
	(1) the power of attorney from Manal Yousef to Jamil Yousuf as well as
	(2) the notarized signature page of the interrogatory answers.
	(3) confirm in writing that your only communications have been with Jamil Yousuf, not Manal Yousef.
	(4) Regarding Manal's passports, you are obtaining copies as promptly as you can, which you will then file under seal with the Court, notifying me when you do.
	(5) As for interrogatory 9, you will amend to say that Manal has no documents that have any of the requested information.
	Interrogatory 17:
	Describe in detail the full response to Interrogatory #9, unless you had no such accounts, none were in your name or no such accounts existed where you were a beneficiary -- for the stated period. If there were no such accounts, state, as agreed “I ha...
	RESPONSE: A copy of my Power of Attorney to Jamal has been produced, as have copies of my passports. I have no documents relating to my receipt of funds from Sixteen Plus. My brother gave me cash from time to time as I needed it.
	Hamed Position: This is unresponsive. It seeks any accounts in her name or as to which she is/was a beneficiary. I want to know where and on what account numbers I need to get local subpoenae for. Account name, institution and account number – an...
	Thus, in the Rule 37 conference we expect her to answer as to any accounts that are/were in her name or as to which she is/was a beneficiary.  We have been around this on several occasions with Isam and her in different requests. At times the two of t...
	We want her (e) to provide certification that she has used all reasonable steps to get both information about the accounts/funds and the account documents from Isam—as he was either her agent or her fiduciary for both the $4 million and the $1 million...
	Next is Interrogatory 19:
	Interrogatory 19:
	Please describe all the following with a full description of the documents, dates and persons involved:
	* * * *
	C. All taxes paid to the governments of your residence and
	citizenship for the three payments of $360.000 from the Virgin
	Islands Corporation, Sixteen Plus.
	RESPONSE:
	As a non-US Resident, and non-US Citizen, I did not think I have to pay taxes. If I do, I do not mind paying them when the case is over.
	and
	D. All transfers of funds to you or for your benefit for those three payments.
	RESPONSE: I receive cash from my brother from time to time, as needed.
	Hamed Position: What times? Approximate years and amounts. Small or large amounts.
	Also:
	RESPONSE: All funds received by my brother have been disbursed to me over time, and there are none left to be distributed.
	Hamed Position: What were they spent on? When—does she have any assets worth $350k?
	(f) We now understand that neither she nor Isam paid USVI or FIRPTA taxes on VI source income. Did either pay income tax on interest income for the over $1 million in such income in their home taxing jurisdiction(s)? If Manal and/or Isam received $360...
	(g) Moreover, as to the $1 million dollars in alleged income since 1998. She has now said that she has spent it all. She needs to give a detailed recounting on the when, where, how and what of this—and any assets she purchased. This means that she mus...
	On October 3, 2022, you responded to say that you would discuss this issue with your client: “I will need to  confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. I will get back to you ...
	I believe all responses from your clients to date have been about the correct entity—but need to confirm that you have (and will) treat the discovery requests as being about the identified “Island Appliances”—or, alternatively, will require me to seek...
	Since then, I have heard from [you], on October 3rd:
	I will need to  confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. I will get back to you as soon as practical.
	Because of the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition, I would appreciate receiving your responses so that I can approach the Court if you do not concur. To that end I provide the following information that I would put before the Court to ...
	1. The error occurred because of the pick-up of the name from FBI/DOJ documents
	At the early stage of the case, and in our understanding, we referred to Island Appliances as it appeared in the central document we were using: DOJ/FBI Draft Report dated December 28,2004, where the transactions are described as follows:
	The two transfers of $2 million were shown as being to “BFC Island Appliances.” Of course counsel has by now determined that this refers to the “Island Aplliances” account at BFC. While the error is entirely mine, I believe it waz unerstandable to rea...
	2. Isam clearly knew what entity was being referred to and identified himsel as both the manager and a shareholder—even when misidentified as “BFC Island Appliances”
	In the existing discovery, Isam clearly undertood the reference and answered, There are several examples of his responing as to the correct “Island Appliances”. In response to Interrogatory #2, he states:
	Between 1986 and 2001 , I was the manager/shareholder of Island Appliances, Canigater Street, Dutch St. Maarten.
	At interrogatory #3 he states:
	I opened an account with the same bank for Island Appliances sometime near the end of 1986, or the beginning of 1987.
	At interrogatory #4:
	BFC Bank - I had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
	business account at the same bank. . . .
	There are other discovery requests which should have elicited the documents and answers sought that did not have the naming error
	Similalrly, several of the discovery requests were such that the correct responses should have identified the correct “island Appliances” and provided the documents and answers sought.  There are several examples of this. At page 8 of Isam’s responses...
	Document Request No. 16:
	Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the wire transfer that was sent on or about September 4, 1997, on noted on page 6 of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibit 6 that are attached.
	This calls for all Island appliance account records that reflect the build-up and disbursement of the two $2 million transfers to Sixteen Plus—the monthly statements of June 1996 through December 1997, the deposit slips sourcing the funds for that per...
	Interrogatory 4:
	Please list all financial accounts you have, that are fully or partially in your name1 in any corporation1 partnership or business association in which you own more than 5% interest, or as to which you are a beneficiary from January 11 1995 through De...
	Response:
	BFC Bank - I had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
	business account at the same bank. . . . (Emphasis added.)
	This is simply a case of not fully responding once the Island Appliances account was correctly identified as being responsive. He is required to “ identify the name and address of the institution, the title holder(s), the beneficiaries or trust benefi...
	Conclusion
	I would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience, and if the answer is in the negative, I will append it as an exhibit to explain to Judge Brady why an unnecessary motion is being forced given the facts above. In addition, if I could get a R...
	I note that I stressed “the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition.” That deposition is now just a few days away and we still have not had a Rule 37 conference.
	Thus, I again (h) request a conference—before Manal’s deposition.  If the deposition goes forward without such a conference and adequate responses, I will ask the Court for relief. I look forward to getting dates for all requested Rule 37 topics as re...
	Thank you,
	A
	Carl J. Hartmann III
	EXHIBIT I – List of Topics
	(a) You have not filed the passport(s) with the Court under seal.2F
	(b) If you have provided Item 3, I cannot locate it.
	(c) You have stated that you have previously provided Item 1, the POA from Manal to Jamil—but, would ask that you re-send it, as I have clearly misplaced it.
	(d) Fully describe and produce documents as to all her accounts. She has stated that she received all the cash from three interest payments of $360k each (doled out as she needed it by Isam). This is a fantastic claim. We assume that she had and has r...
	(e) Provide certification that she has used all reasonable steps to get both information about the accounts/funds and the account documents from Isam—as he was either her agent or her fiduciary. She should have him interviewed in detail and collect an...
	(f) We understand that neither she nor Isam paid USVI or FIRPTA taxes on VI source income. Did either pay income tax on interest income for the over $1 million in such income in their home taxing jurisdiction(s)? If Manal and/or Isam received $360k in...
	(g) as to the $1 million dollars in alleged income since 1998. She has now said that she has spent it all. She needs to give a detailed recounting on the when, where, how and what of this—and any assets she purchased. This means that she must write ou...
	(h) The revision of responses by all three as to BFC Appliances before her deposition.
	EX H - 2022-10-06  Letter ro Counsel 65 342 650.pdf
	2940 Brookwind Dr.
	Telephone
	(340)  642-4422
	Email

	I believe all responses from your clients to date have been about the correct entity—but need to confirm that you have (and will) treat the discovery requests as being about the identified “Island Appliances”—or, alternatively, will require me to seek...
	I will need to  confer with my client to determine if a rule 37 conference is necessary as outlined in your September 30, 2022 email. I will get back to you as soon as practical.
	Because of the short scheduling order and the upcoming deposition, I would appreciate receiving your responses so that I can approach the Court if you do not concur. To that end I provide the following information that I would put before the Court to ...
	1.  The error occurred because of the ick-up of the name from FBI/DOJ documents
	At the early stage of the case, and in our understanding, we referred to Island Appliances as it appeared in the central document we were using: DOJ/FBI Draft Report dated December 28,2004, where the transactions are described as follows:
	The two transfers of $2 million were shown as being to “BFC Island Appliances.” Of course counsel has by now determined that this refers to the “Island Aplliances” account at BFC. While the error is entirely mine, I believe it waz unerstandable to rea...
	2. Isam clearly knew what entity was being referred to and identified himsel as both the manager and a shareholder—even when misidentified as “BFC Island Appliances”
	In the existing discovery, Isam clearly undertood the reference and answered, There are several examples of his responing as to the correct “Island Appliances”. In response to Interrogatory #2, he states:
	Between 1986 and 2001 , I was the manager/shareholder of Island Appliances, Canigater Street, Dutch St. Maarten.
	At interrogatory #3 he states:
	I opened an account with the same bank for Island Appliances sometime near the end of 1986, or the beginning of 1987.
	At interrogatory #4:
	BFC Bank - I had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
	business account at the same bank. . . .
	There are other discovery requests which should have elicited the documents and answers sought that did not have the naming error
	Similalrly, several of the discovery requests were such that the correct responses should have identified the correct “island Appliances” and provided the documents and answers sought.  There are several examples of this. At page 8 of Isam’s responses...
	Document Request No. 16:
	Please provide documents reflecting the source of all funds used to make the wire transfer that was sent on or about September 4, 1997, on noted on page 6 of Exhibit 4 as well as Exhibit 6 that are attached.
	This calls for all Island appliance account records that reflect the build-up and disbursement of the two $2 million transfers to Sixteen Plus—the monthly statements of June 1996 through December 1997, the deposit slips sourcing the funds for that per...
	Interrogatory 4:
	Please list all financial accounts you have, that are fully or partially in your name1 in any corporation1 partnership or business association in which you own more than 5% interest, or as to which you are a beneficiary from January 11 1995 through De...
	Response:
	BFC Bank - I had a personal bank account. Island Appliances had a
	business account at the same bank. . . . (Emphasis added.)
	This is simply a case of not fully responding once the Island Appliances account was correctly identified as being responsive. He is required to “ identify the name and address of the institution, the title holder(s), the beneficiaries or trust benefi...
	Conclusion
	I would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience, and if the answer is in the negative, I will append it as an exhibit to explain to Judge Brady why an unnecessary motion is being forced given the facts above. In addition, if I could get a R...
	And I again note that I look forward to getting dates for all requested Rule 37 conferences as requested several times.
	Thank you,
	A
	Carl J. Hartmann III
	Conclusion
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